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lE ! A N L. * l Administration of City Delivery Service

Park and Loop and Drive-Out Routes

Flats and letters are pulled down and strapped out using the same
procedures as foot routes. As the mail for each loop is pulied down and
strapped out, it is placed into trays or other containers. If using a single
satchel, carriers load the mail for the first loop into the satchel before leaving
the office. If using the Double Satchet in a configuration with the waist belt,
carriers load mail into the satchel at the first delivery point. The carrier is
expected to load the satchel with up to 35 pounds of mail.

Curbline Routes

Curbline carriers pull down using the same work methods ocutlined for foot
routes; but they must place letter and flat mail in defivery sequence in trays
without strapping out. Carriers on curbline routes will normally handle
presequenced letter and flat mailings as separate bundles, unless the
delivery unit manager authorized the casing and/or coliating of the mailings.

Scheduling Carriers

Establishing Schedules
Consider the following factors in establishing schedules:

a.  Schedule carriers to report before 6 a.m. only when absolutely
necessary.

b.  Fix schedules to coincide with receipt and dispatch of mail. At least 80
percent of the carriers’ daily mail to be cased should be on or at their
cases when they report for work.

C. Schedule carriers by groups. Form groups of carriers who make the
same number of delivery trips and whose office time is approximately
the same.

d.  Generally, schedule carriers of the same group to begin, leave, return,
and end at the same time,

e. Schedule so that delivery to customers should be approximately the
same time each day.

f Make a permanent schedule change when it is apparent that one or
more days’ mail volume varies to where it is causing late leaving.

g.  Schedule carriers’ nonwork days in accordance with the National
Agreement.

Post all schedules and keep them up to date.

Carriers’ Leaving Schedules

Establishing Leaving Schedule
The leaving time for the carrier is determined by the following:

a. Workload. The normal workload for the route;

b.  Availability of Mail. The time all the mail for the same day’s delivery is
available;

Handbook M-39, TL-13, 03-01-88
Updated With Postal Bulletin Revisionts Through March 18, 2004
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ARTICLE §

PROHIBITION OF UNILATERAL ACTION

The Employer will not take any actions affecting wages. hours and
other terms and conditions of employiment as defined in Section §(d)
of the National Labor Relations Act which violate the terms of this
Agreement or are otherwise inconsistent with s obligations under law,

(The preceding Article, Article 5, shall apply to City Carrier Assistant
Employees.)

Prohibition on Unilateral Changes. Article 5 prohibits management
from taking any unilateral action inconsistent with the terims of the
existing agreement or with its obligations under law. Section 8(d) of the
National Labor Relations Act prohibits an employer from making uni-
lateral changes in wages, hours, or working conditions during the term
of a collective bargaining agreement.

In HIN-5G-C 14964, March 11, 1987 (C-06858) National Arbitrator
Bernstein wrote concerning Article 5:

The only purpose the Article can serve is to incorporate all the
Service’s “obligations under law” into the Agreement, so as to give
the Service’s legal obligations the additional status of contractual
obligations as well. This incorporation has significance primarily in
terms of enforcement mechanism—it enables the signatory unions
to utilize the contractual vehicle of arbitration to enforce all of the
Service’s legal obligations. Moreover, the specific reference to the
National Labor Relations Act is persuasive evidence that the parties
were especially interested in utilizing the grievance and arbitration
procedure spelled out in Article 15 to enforce the Service’s NLRB
commitments.

Not all unilatcral actions arc prohibited by the language in Article 5—only
those atfecting wages, hours, or working conditions as defined in Section
8(d) of the National Labor Relations Act. Additionally, certain manage-
ment decisions concerning the operation of the business are specifically
reserved in Article 3 unless otherwise restricted by a specific contractual
provision,

Past Practice

The following explanation represents the national partics’ general agree-
ment on the subject of past practice. The explanation is not exhaustive,
and is intended to provide the local partics general guidance on the sub-
ject. The local parties must ensure that the facts surrounding a dispute in
which past practice plays a part are surfaced and thoroughly developed so
an informed decision can be made.
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Article 5 may also limit the employer’s ability to take a unilateral action
where a valid past practice exists. While most labor disputes can be
resolved by application of the written language of the Agreement, it has
long been recognized that the resolution of some disputes require the
examination of the past practice of the parties.

Defining Past Practice

In a paper given to the National Academy of Arbitrators, Arbitrator
Mittenthal described the elements required to establish a valid past
practice:

*  First, there should be clarity and consistency. A coursc of conduct
which 1s vague and ambiguous or which has been contradicted as often
as it has been followed can hardly qualify as a practice. But where
those in the plant invariably respond the same way to a particular set of
conditions, their conduct may very well ripen into a practice.

* Second, there should be longevity and repetition. A period of time has
to elapse during which a consistent pattern of behavior emerges. Hence,
one or two isolated instances of certain conduct do not ordinarily cstab-
lish a practice. Just how frequently and over how long a period some-
thing must be done betore it can be characterized as a practice is a nat-
ter of good judgment for which no formula can be devised.

*  Third, there should be acceptability. The employees and supervisors alike
must have knowledge of the particular conduct and must regard it as the
correct and customary means of handling a situation. Such acceptability
may frequently be tmplied from long acquiescence in a known course of
conduct. Where this acquiescence does not exist, that is, where crmployees
constantly protest a particular course of action through complaints and
gricvances, 1t is doubtful that any practice will be created.

*  One must consider, too, the underlying circumstance which give a practice
its true dimensions. A practice is no broader than the circumstances out
of which it has arisen, although its scopc can always be cnlarged in the
day-to-day admmistration of the agreement. No meaningtul description
of a practice can be made without mention of these circumstances. For
instance, a work assignment practice which develops on the afternoon and
midnight shifts and which is responsive to the peculiar needs for night
work cannot be automatically extended to the day shift. The point is that
every practice must be carctully related to its origin and purpose.

* Finally, the significance to be attributed to a practice may possibly be
affected by whether or not it is supported by mutuality. Some practices
are the product, either in their inception or in their application, of a
Joint understanding; others develop from choices made by the employ-
er in the exercise of its managerial discretion without any intention of
a future commitment.
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Functions of Past Practice

In the same paper, Arbitrator Mittenthal notes that there are three distincet
functions of past practice:

To Implement Contract Language. Contract language may not he suf-
ticiently specific to resolve all issues that arise. In such cases, the past
practice of the parties provides evidence of how the provision at issue
should be applied. For example, Article 15, Section 2. Step 3 of the 1978
National Agreement (and successor agreements through the 2000 National
Agreement) required the parties to hold Step 3 meetings. The contract
language, however, did not specify where the meetings were to be held.
Arbitrator Mittenthal held that in the absence of any specific control-

ling contract language, the Postal Service did not violate the National
Agreement by insisting that Step 3 meetings be held at locations consistent
with past practice (N§-NAT-0006, July 10, 1979, C-03241).

To Clarify Ambiguous Language. Past practice is used to assess the
intent of the parties when the contract language is ambiguous. that is,
when a contract provision could plausibly be interpreted in one of several
different ways. A practice is used in such circumstances because it is an
indicator of how the parties have mutually interpreted and applied the
ambiguous language. For example, in a dispute concerning the meaning
of an LMOU provision, evidence showing how the provision has been
applied in the past provides insight into how the partics interpreted the lan-
guage. If a clear past practice has developed, it is generally found that the
past practice has established the meaning of the disputed provision.

To Implement Separate Conditions of Employment. Past practice

can establish a separate enforceable condition of employment concern-
ing 1ssues where the contract is silent. This is referred to by a variety

of terms, but the one most frequently used is the silent contract. For
example, a past practice of providing the local union with a file cabinet
may become a binding past practice, even though there are no contract or
LMOU provisions concerning the issue.

Changing Past Practices

The manner by which a past practice can be changed depends on its pur-
pose and how it arose. Past practices that implement or clarify existing
contract language are treated differently than those concerning the silent
contract.

Changing Past Practices that Implement or Clarify Contract
Language. If a binding past practice clarifies or implements a con-
tract provision, it becomes, in effect, an unwritten part of that provision.
Generally, it can only be changed by changing the underlying contract
language, or through bargaining.

Changing Past Practices that Implement Separate Conditions of
Employment. If the Postal Service seeks to change or terminate a bind-
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ing past practice implementing conditions of employment concerning arcas
where the contract is silent, Article 5 prohibits it from doing so unilater-
ally without providing the union appropriate notice. Prior to making such
a change unilaterally, the Postal Service must provide notice to the union
and engage in good faith bargaining over the impact on the bargaining
unit. If the parties are unable to agree, the union may gricve the change.

Management changes in such silent contracts are generally not considered
violations if 1) the company changes owners or bargaining unit, 2) the
nature of the business changes, or 3) the practice is no longer cfficient or
economical. The first of these has rarely arisen in Postal Service cases
involving its numerous bargaining units.

A change 1n local union leadership or the arrival of a new postmaster or
supervisor is not, i 1tself, sufficient justification to change or terminate a
binding past practice, as noted in the previous paragraph.
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Exhibit 6 971

REGULAR ARBITRATION

n the Matter of the Arbitration L
between : Grievant; lass Aclon
ENPTED STATES PONTAL SERVICE ; fost Office: Forr Colling, OO
and {] HISPS N BOaN-41-C 1198887
NATTONAL ASSOCIATION OF : NALC BRY No.wi- 199495
EETTER CARRIGRS, AR -CLO }

HEFORE: Kathy 1. bisenmenger, 10 1 abor Arbitrmor
APPEARANCES:

Forthe U S, Postal Service: Shirley T Pointer

i'or the Unjon: Michael 1. Doherty

Place of Hearing: Fort Collins, CO

tdate of Hearing: September 1, 2011
AWARD:

Date of Awsrd: November 13, 2011
PANEL. Coloeado/Wyoming or Arizona

Award Summary

The gricvanee is sustaimed.  The Postal Service violate Article 19 of the National
Ayreement and specifically Section 122 of the M-39 Handbouk when Managesnent at the Fort

Collins jnstallation change the letter carriers” start time from 8:30 a.m. W 9:00 am. effective
Aprid 16, 2011, The <tart time of 8:30 a.m. is to be reinstated.

‘r"
aﬁ{":ﬁf% =
AT L LA PN
Kithy ¥ Fisenmenger, 1.1,

"'The parties submitted timely post-hearing briefs, [ closed the record upon receiving the Union's
briel on September 30, 2011, and the Postal Service’s brief on Oclober 3, 20114,



[ssues

Did the Postal Service violate the National Agreement by changing the reporting time lor
City Carners from 8:30AM to 9:00 AM at both Cort Collins facilitics? TF so. what is the

appropriate remedy?

Pertinent Contractual Provisions

Article 3
Management Rights

Jhe Employer shall have the exclusive right, subject to the provisions of this
Agreement and consistent with applicable laws and regulations:

A Lo direct employees of the employer in the performance of otficial
duties;
R

C. To maintain the efticiency of the operations entrusted (6 it:

D. To determine the methods, means. and personnel by which such

operations are to be conducted: . . ..

*® % X i

Article 5
Prohibition of Unilateral Action

The Employer will not take any actions affecting wages, hours and other teems
and conditions of employvment as defined in Section 8(d) of the National 1.abor
Relations Act which violaied the terms of this Agreement ot are otherwise
inconsistent with its obligations under law.

Article 19
Handbooks and Manuals

{hose parts of all handbooks, manuals and published regulations of the Postal
Scrvice, that directly relate to wages, hours or working conditions, as they apply
to employees covered by this Agreement, shail contain nothing that conflicts with
this Agreement, and shall be continued in effect except that the Employer shall
bave the right to make changes that are not inconsistent with this Agreement and
that are fair, reasonable. and equitable. This includes, but is not limited to. the
Postal Service Manual and the F-21. Tinmekeeper’s Instructions.
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Postal Regulatory Provisions

M-39 Handbook, Management of Delivery Services
Scheduling Carriers

Establishing Schedules

12211 Consider the tollowing factors in establishing scbedules:

HE

b.

Schedule carriers to report before 6 aumn. only when absolutely necessary.

Fis schedules to cotncide with receipt and dispatch of mail. At least 80

percent of the carriers” datly mail to be cased should be on or at their cases when
they report for work.

C.

Schedule carriers by groups. Form groups of carriers who inake the sime

number of delivery trips und whose office ime is approximately the same,

d.

Generally, schedule carriers of the same group to begin, leave, return, and

end at the same time,

e,

Schedule so that delivery to customers should be approximately the same

time cach day,

f

Make a permanent schedule change when it is apparent that one or more

days” mail volume varies to where it is causing late leaving.

&,

Nchedule carricrs” nonwork days in accordance with the National

Apreement.

Statement of Facts

The Step B Team (Dispute Resolution Team or “[DRT™) entered into the following
stipufated facts:

Management changed the start time at both stations in Fort Collins on 4/16/201 1

from 8:30am to 9:00 am.

The dispatch log attachment 4. included in the grievance is the current truck log

tor Fort Collins P.OUs. (Entered into the arbitration record at Joint Lxhibit [FX] 3, pages 13

through 16).



. The same truck brings the mail 1o the Main first and then brings Otd Town Station

their mait.

. The truck schedule has not changed.
v ODL [Overtime Desired List] carriers that are doubie casing are allowed to start

at 8:30 am as needed.

. The grievance is timely.

tmmediately prior to the change in start time, Postmaster Adam Sena sent a lotier to
DanicHe Fake, the local Branch 849 NALC (“the Union™) President dated Apri! 11, 2011, 1o
advise the Union that the Fort Collins installation would change the repoerting ime from §:30
a.m.  9:00 am. The start time change applied to the City Letter Carriers at both the Main Post
Office (MPO) and the Old Town Station (OTS). On April 12, 2011, Management conducted
standup meetings to advise the carriers at both stations of the change.

The Union filed an Informal Step A on Aprit 29, 2011, to contest the change i the
carriers” start time,

Postmaster Sena testified that prior to October 2009 the Fort Collins installation
processed its own mail. He added; however. that due to deteriorating economic reasons. the
Postal Service centralized mail processing in October 2009 by having the General Mail
Facility/Processing & Distribution Center (GMF/PDC) in Denver, Colorado. process Fort
Collins” mail. The Postal Service contracted with private trucking companies to transport the
mail from Denver to Fort Collins for the latter installation’s personnel to complete the casing of
mail.

Postmaster Sena stated that once the Fort Collins installation lost their |mail processing]
machines it left the installation dependent on the trucks coming from Denver. When asked why
the trucks’ schedules were not changed instead of changing the start time for the carriers
Postmaster Scna testified that he is held at the mercy of the Denver GMF. He stated that initially
the trucks were to Jeave Denver at 6:30 am. but they were unable to do so because the Denver
GMF was not yet finished with the mail at that time. He further added that the trucks’ arrival
time has been rencgotiated between the Postal Service and the trucking company from a 7:40
a.m. arrival time to a 8:10 a.m. arrival and the trucks are given a ten (10) minutes window

without incurring a monetary penalty.



The record contains a matrix created by Supervisor Nick Goodwin s towing the truck
arrivals times fo the Fort Collins installation at the MPO and the OTS separately A review of
the summary of the information reveals that the last truck is scheduled 1o armive at 7:40 a.m. but
during the period of eleven (11) days from March 19, 2011 10 Marcch 31, 2011, the AVeTRYC
arrival ume was 8:34 asm. and the rack was e an average of 34 minwtes. For the OT1S, (he lagt
truck is scheduled to arrive at 8:10 a.m. However, the average amval time at the OTS for the ten
(10) day period of March 28. 2011, through April 9. 2011, was 9117 a.m. and the truck was late
an average of 67 minutes. The document also shows that there was an average of 69% of
caseable mail at 8:30 w.an. at the MPO during the swevey period and an average of 63% of
caseable mail at 8:30 a.m. at the OTS. The document, compiled from intormation gathered by
Supervisor Goodwin during the survey period, shows there were no times where the carriers ar
either Jocation had at least 80% of caseable mail at 8:30 a.m. JX 3, page 9-b.

Prior to changing the stan time for the Fort Collins letter carriers on April 16, 201,
Management had changed the start time for the carrier complement at hoth stations on a few
occusions. Originally before July 16, 2008, the carriers start time at both the MPO and the OTS
was 7:30 am. Op July 16, 2008, Management changed the start time for the carriers at both
tacilitics to 7:45 a.m. Sometime in March 2009, Management changed the carriers” start time at
both factlities to 8:00 a.m. Then sometime in November 2009 Munagement changed the start
time at both facilitics for the carriers to 8:15 a.m. Within a few months later in February 20140,
Management changed the start time for the carriers at both the MPO aud the (YTS 1o 8:30 aom.
On June 5, 2010, Management changed the start time for the carriers working from the MPQO to
9:00 a.m. but retained the 8:30 a.m. start time for the carriers at the OTS,

On September 4, 2010, the Union initiated a Step A grievance complaining about the
change in start time. The grievance was denied and the Union pursued the grievance 10 the Step
B.” On September 24, 2010. the Step B Team resolved the aggricved issue that “the Postal
Service violated Article 19 of the National Agreement when they changed the starting time rom
8:30 AM 10 9:00 AM for City Carriers.” The Step B Team (DRT) ordered that dpon receipt of
its decision to the Management of Fort Collins. Management would notify the carriers that the

original start time of 8:30 a.m. would be reinstated. The Step B Decision also states that. “The

* Case No. EO6N-4E-C10331997/Branch No. 9AMSTART.



8:00° AM start time is to be implemented no later than 10/02/10." The Step B Deciston turther

miandated the following instructions:

Additionally, the DRT finds it appropriate to issue focal ranagemcnt an

instructional “cease and desist” in licu of the compensatory monetary remedy

requested by the vnion. This [sic), to insure that if in the fure it is determined

that changes to scheduled reporting times arc necessary. they will be based upon

legitimate operational needs and exercised in accordance with the provisions of

the National Agreement and afl applicable Hundbooks and Manuals.

Documentation submitted with the merits of the instant grievance inchudes computerized
print-outs of truck schedules from two (2) different trucki ng companies contracted by the Postal
Service to move mail. Joint Exhibit (JX) 2, pages 13-27. Generally, the documents show the
trucks” departuse time from the Denver Priority Facility, Denver, Colotado. and then the Denver
Processing and Distribution Center (PDC). The documents bear two (2) ditferent effective dates:
i.e., July 12, 2010 and July 24, 2010 (the documents for the latter date contain no information
pertaining to delivering trucked mail to the Fort Collins” stations). The contract term for one of
the trucking companies is for the term of July 1. 2009 to June 30, 2013, Not all of the documents
contain information that show delivery times of trucked mail to the Fort Collins installation.
None of the documents bear the exact date of the trucks® activities, or at least that can be
deciphered by this Arbitrator. Not all of the truck schedules provided here show arrival times for
the two (2) stops for the Fort Collins installation. The schedule information shows that the
trucks do not make direct stops from the Denver Priority Facility and Denver P&DC to the Fort
Collins installation. The trucks generally stop at other cities, such as Longmont, Loveland
and/or Berthoud, Colorado, before arriving at Fort Collins. A couple of the schedule printouts
showed that the trucks arrived at the Fort Collins’ two locations in the afternoon or evening.
Other schedule print-outs showed that the trucks arrived at the MPO and the OTS at 6:25 a.m.
and 6:535 a.n.; 4:30 a.m. and 5:00 a.m.; 5:00 a.m. and 5:30 am.; 7:40 am. and 8:15 a.m.; 4:10
a.m. and 4:40 a.m.; and, 3:20 a.m. and 3:50 a.m. respectively,

Branch President Fake testified that one of the clerk craft employees who works at the
Fort Collins installation is also the local President for the American Postal Workers Union

(APW1), Mark Tindall. She indicated that Mr. Tindall usually works from 4:00 or 5:00 a.m. to

* This appears to be a typographical error.



FLOO a.m. and is in the MPO when the mail is reccived. Branch Presiden Fake recalled her
telephone conversation she had with Mr. Tindall and the interview notes she made of that
conversation on April 25201 L. In her notes, Branch President Fake wrote that My, Tmdall said
to her. “The flats to be distributed to the cases arrive carly at around Sawm.” According 10 Beanch
President Fake, Mr. Tindall identificd the problem as the office had no mail handices 1o do the
work anvimnore and that the oftice did not have a clerk doing that job cither so the mail would sit
for a while. Branch President Fake added that Mr, Tindall said the mail was distribuled on
average prior to 8:00 a.m. JX 3. page 29. At the arbitration hearing. attempts were made by the
Union call Mr. Tindall as a witness via telephone. No one answered the telephone number calied
by the Union Advocate. The timing of the call occurred when My, Tindail wits ofl work.

T'he record contains Mr. Tindall’s memorandum signed on APWU Local #5139 letterhead.
datcd August 31, 201, that stated the following:

According to our Dock Clerk, Debbic Dixon, the (inal truck that arrives in Vot

Collins each day with mail for distribution is scheduled to arrive at 7:40 a.m.

That truck is the DPS truck, which contains all of the Delivery Point Sequenced

mail. and very little manual mail. So, in reality, the vast majority of mail o be

distributed to the carriers is available betore 7 a.m., with the final bit scheduled to

be available at 7:40 a.m.

IX 3. page 30.

One of the spreadshects compiled by Supervisor Goodwin shows that the DPS truck
arrived at 8:05 a.m., and being twenty-five (23) minutes. Supervisor Goodwin counied the mail
he considered to be available at 8:30' a.m., consisting of Bundles {(bundled flats or DUMBOS;,
Automated Flats, Manual Flats and letters and then totaled the number of those preces. Tlein
turn counted the mail he considered to be available after 9:00 a.m. to be 5-999, Automated
Letters, Other Automated Letters, Manual Flats and Manual 1etters and noted the total of those
pieces. Based on his observations and the method by which he categorized the matl tvpes.
Supervisor Goodwin determined on one occasion that there was 79% of caseable mail at 8:30
am. IX 3, page 124

Union witnesses disagreed with the method Supervisor Goodwin used in compiling his
data and used the March 21, 2011, spreadsheet as an example (JX 3, page 124). The Union
witnesses testified that S-999 mail is equivalent for counting purposes to DPS mail and therefore
should not be counted among the pieces that were made available after 9:00 a.m. Additionally,

the Union witnesses stated that Automated Letters and Other Auto Letters should not be counted



i1 as caseable mail. The Union witnesses caleulated that given this method, when S-990,
Automated Letters and Other Auto Letters are subtracted, the carriers had about 87% of their
cascable maif by 8:30 a.m. on March 21.2011.

Gerry Hoffman is a City Carrier in Fort Collins and also a Union Steward. e testified
that he could not recalt ever having to clock in and then wait for mail to he counted, Tie added
that the mail was always counted and available when the carriers arrived. Mr, Hotftiman testified
that the change i start time has decreased morale because employees are ending work later and
bas caused one cartier to have childcare ditficulties. e added thal customers are complaining
about thetr mail arriving later. He denied that the carriers ever sat around doin g nothing and
stated that most of the time the mail was counted. at Teast as much as three (3} or lour {4 letier
cases and two (2) quantities of lats. Mr. Hoffinan testificd that when he reported for work at
8:30 a.n. he would leave the office for making deliveries at 11:00 am. or {1:30 a.m. He added
that he never had (o wait around for his mail.

M. {loffman testificd that the $-999 mail that Supervisor Goodwin connted as some of
the mail available after 9:00 a.m. is considered as mail counted because the JWRAP veri fies the
counts. He added that he was told by a named supervisor that DPS mail is never counted or
considered as caseable mail, except when an audit is being conducted. He added that $-999 muail
always has been counted as DPS mail is counted.

Union Branch President Fake testified that she filed a previous grievance when in June
2010 Management changed the start time at the Fort Collins Main Post Office. She added that in
June 2010 the carriers” start time remained at 8:30 a.m. for the Old Town Station. President
Fake further testified that Management should look into why the trucking companies do not get
the mail (o Fort Collins on time and if they cannot do so the Postal Service should contract with a
company that can make deliveries on time. She stated that she reviewed the documents
Supervisor CGoodwin compiled when she met with him at the Formal A grievance step. Presidem
Fake worked as the carrier for Route 13 (annotated on the Route/Carrier Daily
Pertormance/Analysis Report as Route 21013). She reviewed the Mail Volume Recording in
lnches worksheet completed for March 28. 2011, during her testimony. JX 3, page 280. The
worksheet shows that Route 13 received 38 in Letter Volume at 7:00 a.m. and 19 in Letter
Volume at 10:00 a.m. for a total of 57 letter pieces. President Fake testified that the numbers on

the worksheet did not appear 10 be correct. The copy of the Route/Carrier Daily



Performunce/ Anatysis Report for March 28, 2011, shows that President Fuke cased 1357 letter
pieces. although the form does not show the time in which that mail was received. The
Route/Carrier Daily Performance/Analysis Report also shows that President Fake cased 414
pieces of Flal Mail (X 3, page 279) whereas the volume work sheet shows that her route
received 277 pieces of Flat mail (the time of the third delivery is illegible) on IX 3, page 280 In
addition to the above, she testified that Supervisor Goodwin stated (o her that sometimmes when
the trucks arrive the mail would sit without action because there is no employce around to do the
matl.

President Fake testified that the Union compiled a listing to show the summary of all the
grievances liled over the issue of Management mandating overtinie to be worked by carriers who
arc not on the Overtirne Desired List (ODL) from January 12, 2001, 1o April 25, 2011, JX 3.
page 38. The summary shows that there were cighieen (18) grievances (iled at each the Fort
Collins offices where the mandated overtime incidents occurred prior to the change in start time
on April 16, 2011, The summary shows there were three {3) grievances 1iled after the start time
had changed. President Fake stated there were numerous additional grievances that have been
filed since Aprit 25. 2011, because of mandated overtime.

Postmaster Sena testified that the tirst time he decided to change the carriers’ start time
Lrom 8:30 a.m. to 9:00 a.m. was grieved by the Union. He could not recail the reason why (he
start tme for the carriers at the OTS was not changed in June 2010. He added that the June 2010
start time change was overturned because Management did not have evidence 10 support the
basis lor the change and the start time resumed 10 8:30 a.m. Postimaster Sena added that the Fort
Collins installation continued to receive late arrivals of the trucks from Denver with the mail. He
stated that the trucks were imtially scheduled to arrive at the Main Post Oftice first at 7:40 a.n..
but the trucks came at 8:30 a.m. and sometimes as late as 9:00 a.m. Initiallv, Postmaster Sena
testified at the hearing that currently the trucks are to leave earfier. presumably before 7:40 a.m.
Later, on cross-examination, he testificd that the Postal Service renegotiated with the truck
company whereby the trucks are now to arrive at the MPO at 8:10 a.m. He stated that he
preferred to bave the trucks from Denver arrive by 7:00 a.m. so that the mail could be delivered
carlier but under the circumstances the installation offices were experiencing a lot of stand-by
time, which was non-productive. Tle stated that if the trucks could arrive earlier on a consistent

basis he would change the carriers’ start time to an carlier time.
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Postmaster Sena stated that the clerks’ morning schedule 1s based on the arrival times of
the trucks delivering mail from Denver. He added that the installation has approved pre-lour
overtime. He also testificd that mandating overtime increased during the peak period when
employces took vacation time. He added that since March there have been seven (7) carriers on
long-term absences due to surgeries and that they returned in mid-August. He acknowledged
that the instaliation mandated overtime three (3) to four (4) times a week but thal the mandules
are now done infrequently.

Supervisor Nick Goodwin testified that after the 2010 grievance was sustained, the
Postmaster asked him to determine how much mail was available and when, He explained that
he noted the Letter Volume and the Flat Volume on the worksheets emtitled Masl Volume
Recording in Inches for each of the days in the survey and listed the respective volumes
(estimated piece count of mail) of the time of day when mail was available 1o the carriers., The
notations were then transtemred 10 a worksheet to show the mail availabie at 8:30 2.m. versus the
mail available after 9:00 a.m. and the percentage of available mail at 830 am. For cach day of
the survey. Supervisor Goodwin relied upon reporting documentation the Postal Service uses in
the normal course of operation in arriving at his mail percentage chart; r.e,, End-of-Run Carrier
Piece Counts for ZIF Codes 80525 and 80526. DOIS Web Reporting Volume Reports,
Route/Carrier Daily Performance/Analysis Reports. an untitled worksheet annotated o show the
DPS truck’s arrival times and the times $-999 was given to the carriers. and the TAC report
showing the amount of waiting time under Operation Code 354. 1X 3. pages 109 through 396,
covering the period of March 19, 2011, through April 9, 2011.* For example, the TAC Report
for the date of March 21, 2011, shows ten (10) carriers had a total of five (5) hours and twenty-
nine (29) minutes of Code 354 time.  JX 3, page 138. The TAC Report for March 22, 2011,
shows two (2) hours and three (3) minutes of Code 354 for five (5) carriers that day. A review of
the TAC Reports submitied in the record show that almost without exception some carriers had
Code 354 time, except on two (2) days where there was no Code 354. The amounts of Code 354
time are generally in the plus-one to plus-two hours. However, one day the installation incurred
over thirty-five (35) hours of Code 354 time. The Code 354 TAC reports also showed erratic
usages with seven (7) minutes one day, sixteen (16) minutes on another day but on following

days there was six-plus hours and then seven-plus hours of Code 354 time on two (2) different

* This time frame is hereinafter referred to as the survey period.
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days. Supervisor Goodwin stated that after the start time change the instabation captured 25% of
unproductive time for the MPQ and 91% for the 018,

Supervisor Goodwin testificd that he used estimations o determine the mail volume and
did not do an actual piece count. He acknowledged the numbers could have emors. but he added
that the conversion method using inches has beeu a recogunized valid method for cstimaling mail
volime and is used by the carriers when they seek to have rowte adjustments. He stated that the
PPS mail was not counted in his survey because DPS mail is atready sorted tn order and docs not
need (o be cased by the carrier. He differentiated DPS mail trom Auto Majl stating that the latter
is not deltvery point sequence. He further stated thar $-999 mail involves different types of marl
such as vacation holds, out of sequence mail, changes of address. mail that is MSSing a suite
number or other types of mail. He added that the S-999 mail must be handled by the carricr at
the case. Supervisor Goodwin also identified the types of mail he ased in his survey chart,
whether it was caseable mail and where it comes trom. He explained that Bundic mail, known
also as DUMBOS, is mail the clerks take and throw. The Auto Flats are run by the Denver
GMFE. The Manual Flats are sorted by the clerks. The Letters. or raw mail. is sorted and cased
by the cariers.

Supervisor Goodwin testified that he did not provide notice 1o the Union before or during
his survey of mail and its availubility time frames. Hc conceded that the Union was not given
the opportunity to check his figures while he conducted the survey.

The record contains personal statements from seven (7) letter carriers submitted to the
Union pertaining their dissatisfaction with the 9:00 a.n. start time. JX 3. pages 31-37.

In the Step B Team’s narrative statements of the parties” respective contentions,
Management asserted that it was unreasonable for the Union to insist on an actual count ol every
single prece of mail 1o verify the quantity in its worksheets made prior to making the start time
change. Management further asserted that based on a study made at both offices in Fort Cotlins
it was shown that only 69% of the caseable mail was available to the carriers at the Fort Collins

MPO and 65% was available at the OTS. JX 3, page §-b.



Positions of the Pavties
For the Union

The Union acknowledged that Management has certain rights under Article 3 of the
Negotiated Agreement; however, many of those rights enwnerated are lmited by negotiated
contract provisions.  Reterence Joint Contract Administration Manual (JCAM). page 3-1. The
Union argued that when trucks scheduled to dispatch the mail to the Postal Service offices are
late by an average of 54 to 67 minutes Management has failed to “maintun the efficiency of the
operalion entrusted to i1 per Article 2.

The Union contended that part of efficiency Includes tinancial responsibility. The Union
noted that Postmaster Sena testified that he made the start Gimne change as a sound business
decision. The Union cited the documentary evidence in the file at Joint Exhibit (41X 3. pages 39-
87. and Ms. Fake's testimony to show that the Union filed numerous grievances concerning
Management’s actions to mandate employecs for overtime when the etnployces were not on the
ODI.. The Union contended that the resolution of those grievances filed prior to the start time
change totaled over $10,000.00, and since the start time change the Union has filed additional
Zrievances over improper mandating actions to force overtime on the non-ODL. carriers. The
Union asserted that the decision to change carrier start time and the growing number of
grievances gives credence to the fact that Postmaster Sena is not maintaining the ¢fficiency of
the operation entrusted to him.

The Union claimed that Management should have scheduled distribution clerks so that
there would be an even flow of mail to be provided to the carriers each day and that service
standards are met.

Lhe Union alleged that Management violated Article 5 of the National Agreement by
tailing to notify the Union of Management’s intention and to negotiate a proposed change to
hours of work for the carricrs.

The Union also alleged that Management violated Article 19 by failing to act according
Lo Section 122 of the M-39 Handbook. The Union relied upon the regional arbitration award
rendered by Arbitrator Carlton Snow.”> Arbitrator Snow stated in his Award that *Managerial

control of work schedules, however, is not totally unfettered or without limitations.” and that the

* Case No. FO8N-4F-C 02062648 (2003).



“M-39 hundbook specifies that schedules nust be fixed 1o coincide with the receipt and dispateh
of mail.” After quoting the contents of Section 1121 () of the M-39 Handbook ¢ reproduced al
page 3 above), Arbitrator Snow held the following:

The instruction is not a suggestion but is stted as ap imperative. The Hawdbook,

which is pursuant to Article 19 of the labor contract has been incorporated into the

parties” colleetive bargaining agreement, eliminates a manager’s unfetiered

control over Start Times. Start Times remain within management’s control b

must be exercised after giving due deference 1o the M-39 Handbook,

The Union contended that Management’s mile af numbers and data is Rawed and
inaccurate and skews the truth pertaining, to the arrival of mail received at the Fort Coltins
stallation. The Union asserted that the spreadsheet compiled by Supervisor Goodwin shows
only “mail available @ 8:30™ and “mail available after 9:00” but does not show the various muil
calegories involved in that simple division. The Union noted Supervisor Goodwin's testimony
that hic did not allow the Union to observe the arrivals of the nail to veri ty his accounts. In
contrast. the Union relied upon the interview notes taken by Branch President Fake ot her
telephone interview with President Mark Tindall and his written statement. JX 2, pages 29 und
30. The Union's brief provided a point-by-point review of the documents Management relied
upon in making the start time change. The Union observed that March 21, 2011, was Monday
and asserted that because Sunday is a non-delivery day the plant would have had processed mail
for Monday. The Union pointed to the “0™ quantity of mail Supervisor Goodwin placed in the
column for “Tetters” for Zone 80526 for March 21, 2011, (he Union alleged that it would he
nearly impossible to have “0” letters available at 8:30 a.m. for an entire zip code on a Monday.
IX 3. page 124, The Union reviewed the other documents and found that the total counts on
three documents had three different sets of counts, excepl for DPS mail, which the parties agree
is not cased by the carriers. The Union asserted that Management should have done an actual
picce count to verify the accurate amount of mail available to the carriers by 8:30 a.m,

The Union pointed to other documents alleged to contain inconsistencies. For example.
Management alleged that on March 26, 2011, there was 67% of the mail al issuc at 8:30 a.m.

(JX3. page 198); however. the mail was not actually counted until 8:45 am. (JX 3. page 199).°

® The PAC report for March 26, 2011 shows five (3} carriers incurred Code 354 in respective
amounts of seventeen (17) minutes. fifteen (15) minutes, forty-seven (47) minutes, twenty-four
{24) minutes and one (1) hour.



The Union questioned Management's claim and asserted its doubts that the carriers waited for
the mail for fifteen (15) minutes. The Union cited Union Steward Holfinan’s testimony wherein
he stated he could not recall ever having to clock in and then wait for mail (o be counlted, that the
mail was always counted and available when the carricrs arrived. The [ wion submitted that
when Supervisor Goodwin was asked if there were any errors in his docunents, which he denicd.
he udmitted that if there were errors it could throw off the data.

The Union claimed that Management failed to follow the previous Step B Decisions, The
Union stated that when Management had attempted to change start times in 2010 the DR
resolved the grievance and issued a “cease and desist” order. The Union noted thai the DRT also
heid that “if in the future it is determined that changes to scheduled reporting are necessary, they
will be based upon legitimate operational needs and exercised in accordance with the provisions
of the National Agreement and all applicable Handbooks and Manuals.™ The Union proftered
that bascd on the forepoing assertions the curvent start time change was not made in accordance
with the provisions of the National Agreement and all applicable Handbooks and Manuals.

The Union contended that there was no operational need to change the carriers” start
time. The Union asserted that the problems persist for which Management could make
corrections and return the carriers’ start time to an earlier time. The Union clatmed that
Management in Fort Collins has failed to enforce the truck schedutes to be on time. ‘The Union
further claimed that Management has f(ailed to properly staff the clerk function to receive the
mail in the stations. The Union requested as remedial relief that the start time be reinstated to
8:30 a.m., that a compensatory scttlement of administrative leave be granted or any other

monetary award the Arbitrator deems appropriate.

For the Postal Service

The Postal Service denied that Management's change to the letter carners” start time
violated the National Agreement. The Postal Service maintained that Management made the
change under the provisions of Article 3 and all of the Articles of the National Agreement.

The Postal Service asserted that extensive evidence shows there was less than 80% of the
cascable mail available to the carriers at 8:30 a.m. and referred to documentation contained in the
arbitration record at JX 2, pages 109-397. The Postal Service contended that after the start time

change as of April 16, 2011, the letter carriers experienced a significant decrease in their time

14



spent watting for caseable mail. The Postal Service claimed the Union was awire of the
concerns pertaining 1o the excessive waiting time for the carriers to receive sufficient mail to
case and the loss of productivity due to the delay in the arrival of the trucks trom Denver 1w Fort
Collins carrying their mail. The Postal Service claimed that the trucks were constantly fater than
their uppointed arrival time.

The Postal Service contended that the letter carriers’ start tinie change o 9:00 a.m.
adjusted their schedules to be realistic with the circumstances described above. The Postal
Service asserted that Management had articulated a legitimate business interest for muaking the
change to the letter carriers’ start time. The Postal Service opined that the changes in business
mail volumes and revenue dictate such changes may be necessary. The Postal Service asserted
that when mail is not available it serves no purpose 1o have carlicr start times and that it increases
costs unnecessarily. The Postal Service claimed that the Unjon’s argument based upon the
Management’s singular input error made by a superviser into the DIOS database could not be
shown to change the amount of mail available to be cased. The Postal Service further contended
that the Union’s challenges to Management's analysis of the mail volume for the first time at
arbitration is inappropriate because the Union had a prior opportunity to do so during the
gricvance procedure but failed to do so.

The Postal Service asserted that the time change in this grievance is distinguishable from
the time change done in the past for which the prior grievance was resolved by the Step B Team.
The Postal Service claimed that the Step B Team overturned the prior time change because
Management had failed to conduct a documented analysis about the lack of available mail to be
on hand earlicr in the morning. The Postal Service argued that in the instant case Fort Collins
Management conducied an analysis of the lack of mail volume, thus supporting with evidence
the need to make the change to letter carriers” start time. The Postal Service summarized that the
etfectuation of DPS mail and changes pertaining to moving the processing operations and the
latencss of mail to Fort Collins dictated the time change.

The Postal Service submiited six (6) arbitration awards is support of its positions.’

7 Case No. BO6N-4B-C 09199341 (Barrett, 2009) (finding that local management had changed
start time for work tours numerous times there existed no settled past practice, thus. “to overturn
a management decision that is made within the confines of Article 3 that does not violate any
other article, handbook, manual, agreement or law is not within the purview of an arbitrator.™);
Case No. BOON-4B-C 08223150 (Ross, 2009) (“[The start time changes] were taken as cost

™
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Analvsis and Discussion

The Uinion objects to the change in start time effective April 16, 2011, claiming thai there
was no operational purpose for the change. The Postal Service defends its action on the basis
that Jess than 80% of the carriers’ caseable mail was not available at the start tine of §:30 amn.,
thus contending that Management properly moved the start time to 9:00 a.m. Management also
relied ou the allegedly late but consistent arrival of the mail delivery trucks from Denver
P&DC/GMY to the Fort Collins installation as the reason for the vnavailability of mail for the
carriers at 8:30 a.m. and that the delay resulted in unproductive time spent by the carriers until
the marl arived after 8:30 a.m. The Postal Service relied upon Section 122.11b of the M-39
Handbook wherein the regulation instructs Management to fix schedules to coincide with the
receipt and dispateh of maijl. The regalation requires, among other factors, that the casriers”
schedule be set so that “[ajt least 80 percent of the carriers’ daily muil to be cased be on or at
their cases when they report for work.”

Inn the previous grievance filed over the identical issuc (sans the Old Town Station). the
DRT set forth a mutually-agreed upon proviso should Management determine {subsequent to

October 2, 2010} that changes to the scheduled reporting times are necessary, stating such

measures and improvement in efficiency. The authority to change the starting time to maintain
the efficiency of the operations rests with Management.”); Case No. KOIN-4K-C 07162991
(Trosch. 2008) (Parties” .LMOU required a postal notice if changes were made to start times up
10 two hours. Grievance denied upon finding the Postal Service relied on the 80% critetion in
Section 12211 of the M-39 and had the necessary basic information upon which to make the
change); Case No. BOIN-4B-C 05082195 (Deinhardt, 2005) (Partics’ [. MOU provided the letter
carrier may ask that his/ber route or assignment be posted for bid if histher route or bid
assignment schedule is changed by more than one(1) hour. Grievance denied by find ing that
Article 41 and the Local Agreement contemplates changes to carriers’ start times): Case No.
BY94N-4B-C-99206131 (Sharkey, 2000) (grievance denied based on conclusion that the change
of one hour poses no violation of the National Agreement); C94N-4C-C 99235545 (Roberts,
2002) (Based upon the dircction at Section 112.11 of the M-39 Handbook that at least 80% of the
carriers’ daily mail 1o be cased should be on or at their cases when they report for work, that
Management retained the right to determine the personnel by which operations are conducted
and that Ariicle 41.1.4 allows for change in start time of one hour or less the adjustment of the
grievants” start time of one-half earlier {to 7:30 a.m.] the change was in accord with the National
Agreement).
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changes “will be based upon legitimate operational needs and exercised in accordance with the
provisions of the National Agreement and applicable Handbooks and Manuals,™

Generally, the Union bears the burden of proof to show by credibic and reliable evidence
that the National Agreement has been violated. However, in this instant case the aggrieved
action rests entirely upon cvidence compiled by the Postal Service where much of that
information cannot be verified as to the relevant and material circumstances. Another factor that
sels this grievance apart from the traditional union contract grievance is that the parties” mutually
designated Step B Team issued Fort Collins Management a cease and desist order and instructed
Managemeut that any future start time changes should be determined on the basis of “legitimate
operational™ needs in accordance with the provisions of the National Agreement and applicable
Handbooks and Manuals. In this regard. the Step B Team placed the onus primarily on
Management to show proof of the “legitimate operational needs™ for changing the carriers’ start
time it done so in the future. The Step B Team issued its Decision on September 24, 2010, The
Fort Collins mstallation did not begin its mail volume survey until March 19, 2011, Thus. when
Management conducted its survey beginning March 19. 2011, Management was on specific
notice of the June 2010 grievance pertaining to the change in start time for the carricrs and the
terms of the DR'T"s resolution. Management conducted the mail volume survey unilaterally
without notice to the Union and without input or participation with the Union. Normally, a joint
labor-management effort is not required when Management expends efforts to gather facts before
exercising its decision-making authority. However, given the fact that the previous gricvance
over the cxact issue had been sustained by a joint representation from the Postal Service and the
Union, a joint survey could have avoided some issues that surfaced in the second attempt to the
change the carriers’ work schedule more than six (6) months later.

I tind that Supervisor Goodwin conducted a thoughtful survey of the situation as directed
by Postmaster Sena and that Supervisor Goodwin attempted in good faith to perform a thorough
compitation of data. Unfortunately, the compilation of evidence simply fails to sufficiently meet
verifiable support, and thus justifiable, to change all of the carriers’ start time from 8:30 a.m. to
9:00 a.m. Those deficiencies are discussed below.

lnasmuch as the Postal Service relied upon the assertion that less than 80% of the
cascable mail was available 1o the carriers at their 8:30 a.m. start time and attributed that lateness

to the arrival of the trucks traveling from Denver, the Postal Service had the obligation to show
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how much actual cascable mail was available to the carriers as of at least 8:30 o, m.. the actual
and scparate arrival tites of the trucks from Denver to the Fort Collins MPO and the OFS. and
the actual quantity of caseable mail delivered at those times. Supervisor Goodwin's mail volume
worksheets show handwritten notations purportedly meant to record the delivery of mail from
the trucks from Denver. The difficulty with this information is that there exists recordable
information maintained in a database for the truck’s departures and arrivals at all of its stops on
tits rowte for each day. That information is lacking in the record. Moreover. the truck Jdelivery
reports in the record show evening or very early morning arrival times at Fort Collins, suggesting
that at least on sume oceasions Fort Collins received mai) that would have been available first
thing in the moming when the carriers reported for work. 1t is also incongruent that the trucks
from Denver arrive first at the MPO and then make the next stop (usually) at the OTS. This
would lead to the conclusion that the majority of waiting time would oceur at the Old Town
Station. but a review of the documents in the file do not reflect that presumption. The Denver
trucks” routing raises the issue for placing the most northern arrival point of Fort Collins as the
last on the route as opposed to reversing the touting to have the truck drop oft mail first at Iort
Collins, and then back-track to the other cities on the way to their home base in Denver. The
latter routing could enable the trucks to deliver mail to Fort Collins at least an hour earlicr.

The Postal Service relied on their proffer that the carricrs spent 527 minutes in waiting
time (Code 354) (during the period of March 19, 2011 through April 9, 2011} because of the
insufficient availability of mail (less than 80%) at or on their cases when the carricrs arrived at
work. Indeed, the TAC reports in the record establish there was waiting time incurred during the
survey period. However, it appears that the circumstances pertaining to the waiting time was not
analyzed. The TAC reports do not indicate what time of day the waiting time occurred. The
reports do, however, reflect the names of the individual carriers who experienced Code 354 time
and the day/date of the week on which the waiting time happened. One extreme example
happencd on Saturday. April 9, 2011, when twenty-eight (28) carriers experienced waiting time
for a total ot 35-plus hours, where the carriers incurred a range of walting time with onc carrier
having the least amount of waiting time of .80 hours whereas another carrier having the
maximum amounl of waiting time at 2.29 hours. However, onc of the MPO carriers is shown {0
have waiting time on numerous previous occasions. six (6) total. and for large (over one hour)

amounts of time. Only a few of the cartriers at the OTS had experienced waiting time during the



survey period prior to April 9, 201 1. This particular day clearly appears 10 be an anomaly and
would certainly negatively skew the “averages” calculated by the Postal Service 1o support its
position that the carriers” start time was changed in part to offset or reduce the time of carriers
waited for their morning mail. The total number of minutes under Code 354 for April 9, 2011,
was shown as 2,139, Reference JX 2, page 9-b. 1f one disregards that particular day. especially
inasmuch as the chart compiled by Management does not show the delivery truck from Denver
to have amvived late, the average waiting time in minutes would equate to [80.55 minwes, not
376 minvtes as reported hy the Postal Service. More importantly, the documents also do not
reflect the circumstances that may have caused the anomaly on April 9. 2011, The “Mail
Volume Recording in Inches™ report for April 9, 2011, initially shows delivery times for mail but
the columns are marked out as if to show errors in the information, JX 3, page 386.

A review of the TAC reports also show that other than the April 9, 2011, work day, the
waiting time is Jimited 1o individuals and is not incurred by the entire or large majority of the
carrier complement at the Fort Collins installation. Tt appears that there were twenty-two (22
carriers at the MPQ and nineteen (19) carriers at the OTS, Reference Postmaster Sena’s
testimony and JX 3. page 110. Of the seven (7) carriers who wrote personal statements for the
grievance, only two (2) incurred waiting time per the TAC reports, and one of those carriers
experienced waiting time on only one occasion. Of the fortv-three (43) carriers shown on the
TAC reports to have expericnced waiting time, nine (9) had waiting time only once. twelve (12)
had waiting time on two (2) occasions, nine (9) had waiting timeon three (3) occasions, three (3)
carriers had waiting time on four (4) occasions, four (4) carriers had waiting time on five (5)
occasions, five (5) carriers had waiting time on six (6) different dates and one (1) individual
carrier had waiting time on eight (8) occasions during the survey period of March 19, 2011
through April 9, 2011. There was no information presented by the Postal Service to show the
reasons or circumstances under which most carriers incurred very small amounts of waiting time
but their counterparts would have waiting time, sometimes in significant amounts, {tve (5). six
(6) and eight (8) times cach. The Postal Service’s analysis of the data captured for the Fort
Collins installation does not address other possible systemic problems but appears to have relied
sotely on the trucks’ arrival time as the culprit. Moreover, while the TAC reports show that
waiting time actually happened, they fail to show the time of day so spent and the reason why

some employees experienced waiting time whereas their coworkers did not and why no one on
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anry une particular day had the same or similar amount of waiting thne. Overall, there dpypudrs 1o
be no analysis o address the great fluctuations in the totals listed for the waiting time. On two
(2} days during the survey period, there were no minutes recorded under Code 354, thus no time
spent waiting for apything by any carrier. On another day, there was only seven (7) minutes
under Code 354, und on a different day only sixteen (16) minutes shown under Code 354, There
is also no explanation for the large number of waiting time minutes for March 21. 2011 (3 20
and April 6, 2011 (438) but where the percentage of caseable mail available al 8:30 a.m. was at
79% and 77% respectively. thus alimost meeting the 80% threshold. [f the Union’s method for
counting what constitutes caseable mail. those days would bave realized more than the regulatory
80% standard. Additionally, there is no documentation in the record 1o substantiate the Postal
Service’s assertion that after the start time change as of April 16, 2011, the letter carricrs
experienced a significant decrease in their time spent waiting lor caseable mail.

The Union’s primu facie case involved presenting anecdotal accounts from the Union
witnesses and writien statements from seven (7) carrters and one clerk/APWU President to show
that cascable mail was availabic to the carriers at 8:30 a.m. Generally, such anecdotal evidence.
some of which consists clearly as hearsay, lacks probative value to offset contrarv evidence,
particularly documentary evidence created in the normal course of the complover’s business, The
overall emphasts of the statements; however, gives probative value to the information imparted.
For example, neither President Fake nor Steward Hoffman’s names are on any TAC report
showing either person had time recorded under Code 354, Therefore, the TAC reports
corroborate their testimony that they did not experience waiting time for lack of caseable mail.
Additionally, only two of the seven (7) carriers who submitted statements incurred Code 354
tume and vne individuat experienced waiting time only once during the survey period. Therefore,
the anecdotal evidence tends to support the Union’s claim that the reason given {or changing the
start time was not shown to be for a legitimate and justifiable operational reason.

For the foregoing reasons, | find that the Fort Collins Management failed to support its
assertion that all of the carriers at the installation’s locations lacked at least 80% of their cascable
mail at least by 8:30 am. Therefore, the start time of 9:00 a.m. must be rescinded and the start
time of 8:30 a.m. must be reinstated. The reinstatement of the 8:30 a.m. start time does not

mandate that the time be set in perpetuity. As Arbitrator Snow indicated in his award on the
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same type of 1ssue, Mapagement may make necessary adjustments upon proofl’ in compliance

with the factors in Section 122.11 of the M-39 Handbook. (See footnote 3, page 13).

Award

The grievance is sustained.

The Postal Service violated Asticle 19 of the National Agreemnent and specifically Section
F22 of the M-39 Handbook when Management ot the Fort Collins instailation change the letter
carriers’ start time from 8:30 am. to 9:00 a.m. effective Apri! 16, 2011, The start time of §:30
am. is to be remstated at the beginning of the vext fuil pay period afier receipt of this Award,

uniess the parties mutuatly agree to a later date. No other remedy is granted.

Date: November 15, 201} ya % e fj?j__________ Pt T
Kathy [0 Eisenmenger, J. D,

Labor Arbitrator
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BACKGROUND

City Letter Carriers were informed by letter that on May 8, 1999, all routes would have their
starting time changed from 0700 to 0730 (JX2, 23). The Union grieved this change, alleging it to be
arbitrary and capricious and in violation of Articles 3, 8, 14, 19, and 41 of the National Agreement
(JX2, 16-18). To the grievance it attached the result of a 3-day count the Union had recently
conducted showing that there was considerably more than one hour of mail to be sorted each day at
7:00 am. at nearly every case (JX2, 21-22). Apparently the Union also attached a letter the
Henderson Shop Steward had received from the Manager of Post Office Operations in Las Vegas.
This letter listed approximate Letter Carrier productivity standards in Minutes Per Foot (MPF) of
mail, and stated that residual case volume is worth 15-18 MPF (JX2, 19-20). Asa remedy for the
alleged violation the Union asked for a Cease and Desist Order and that Letter Carriers receive out-
of-schedule pay for the time they were being asked to work out-of-schedule each day uatil the
grievance was resolved (JX2, 16). The grievance was denied at Step 1 on the basis that Management
has the right to set starting times (JX2, 17).

This grievance was advanced to Step 2 where the Union alleged the change in start times was
simply a temporary, not permanent, change designed to be an attempt to “capture hours.” In effect,
this was alleged to be a kind of indirect work speed-up, relating to the greater number of street hours
now necessarily having to be worked during the hottest part of the summer day.

The initial Step 2 Answer contended at some length that because the local MOU (YX4) allows
an “advance in start times” greater than the one hour permitted in Article 41.1.A.5 of the National

Agreement, the change Management had introduced was permitted by the LMOU. In addition,
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Management contended that change in starting times had been necessitated by late trucks and other
delays in receipt of mail from the Processing Center. Finally, the Step 2 Answer dismissed the letter
the Union had received from the Las Vegas District officer, stating its author was not a part of the
Henderson Post Office management (JX2, 12-13). The Union’s Additions and Corrections to this
Step 2 Answer was equally lengthy (JX2, 10-11). Essentially it responded that Henderson
Management had not provided it with information it had requested, such as times of arrival of trucks
from the Processing Center, or examples of any Carriers coming on duty without mail to case.

Thereafter the grievance was appealed to Step 3 (JX2, 9). At Step 3 the parties’
representatives agreed to remand the grievance to the local parties to document mail arrival times for
30 days. The remand also attached Section 122.11 of the M-39 setting forth the factors to be used
in establishing work schedules (JX2, 6-7).

This remand was received by Union and Management officials at the Henderson Post Office
on or about October 4, 1999 (JX2, 5). The Union forwarded copies of it to Henderson managers
together with a draft sheet on which it proposed to collect the 30 days of data it felt the remand
required (JX2, 8). No data collection appears to have taken place, however, the reasons behind this
failure to be described in greater detail below.

A month later, the Union initiated a re- appeal to Step 3, as was permitted in the remand if
the dispute remained unsettled (JX2, 3-4). The grievance was then denied at Step 3 on the basis of
the late delivery trucks set forth in the original Step 2 Answer, as well as the fact stated at Step 2 that
the unilateral change in start times was permitted by the LMOU (JX2, 2). The grievance was then
appealed by the Union to arbitration (JX2, 1).

The Union’s witnesses were sworn, testified, and were cross-examined on the first day of
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hearing. The unavailability of the former Henderson OIC that day necessitated a second day of
hearing.

At this second hearing this Management witness was also sworn, testified, and was cross-
examined. The parties then asked to file post-hearing briefs. The second of these briefs was recejved
on December 5, 2001. Each party also attached prior awards to its brief, precedents it asked the

arbitrator to consider. These briefs were exchanged on December 6, 2001, and thereafter the record

was closed.

ISSUES

The parties agree upon one of the issues presented by this grievance, as follows:
Did the Service violate the National Agreement when it changed regular
starting times effective May 8, 1999, through December 4, 2000, from 7:00
am. to 7:30am.? If so what is the appropriate remedy?
The reason for the December 4, 2000, closing date set forth above is that on that later date starting

times for regular carriers at the Henderson Post Office were returned to 7:00 a.m., as they had been

prior to the initiation of this grievance.
The parties are unable to agree that a second issue~one proposed by the Union to be involved

here--is properly before the arbitrator. This second proposed issue, the consideration of which will

be discussed in detail below, is as follows:

Did the Service violate Article 15 of the National Agreement when it did not
abide by the Step 3 remand instructions dated September 15, 19997 If so,
what is the appropriate remedy?
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POSITIONS OF THE PARTIES
Issue #1

With regard to the first issue, that of the changed starting time, the Union agrees such action
is a Management right. Such action must not be taken, however, for arbitrary or capricious reasons.
This is in accordance with Section 122.11.b of the M-39, which the Union notes was attached to and
cited specifically in the Step 3 remand. On this subjecct the M-39 Handbook states:

b. Fix schedules to coincide with receipt and dispatch of mail.
At least 80 percent of the carrier’s daily mail to be cased
should be on or at their cases when they report for work.

The Union notes it challenged the change in starting times at the Henderson Post Office because it
believed the change was an attempt to “speed up” the Carriers by moving more of their street time
into the forthcoming high afternoon summer heat. This represented a safety and health hazard in
violation of Article 14 of the National Agreement. The Union reinforces its “speed-up” argument by
noting that Management never changed the standing 5:00 p.m.time for Carriers to return,

The Union notes further that Carriers bid duty assignments based partly on their start times.
Under Article 41.1.C.4, “The successful bidder shall work the duty assignment as posted.” In short,
the Union argues Management cannot change duty assignments, as posted, absent unanticipated
changed circumstances. Without a showing of operational need for change, the change here was a
unilateral change in “wages, hours, or working conditions” that violates Article 5.

The Union argues further that it made a prima facie case that there was work available for all
Carriers at 7.00 a.m. Hence it became Management’s obligation to provide data to show such things
as truck run profiles, late truck reports, or late leaving reports in order to show an operational basis

for the change. Since Management failed to do so, and did not permit the Union to do it either
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despite the instructions received in the remand, the remedy of out-of-schedule premium pay set forth
in ELM 15.1, Section 434.511 (JX3), as requested in the original grievance, should be paid each
Carrier ordered to work outside of his or her bid schedule,

Management’s response to this argument is that Article 3 of the National Agreement sets forth
its unfettered right to manage its operations and this includes making changes in the time employees
start work. Hence in a grievance such as this the Union has the burden of showing that Manage-
ment’s action was arbitrary and capricious. Union representatives here failed to request that
Management provide them with information that would prove or disprove their argument.
Management was not obliged to produce information to support its actions, but rather the Union’s
responsibility to request it. The Union did not do so and hence the Union failed to shoulder its
burden of proof of a contract violation.

Further, Management notes that when the grievance was filed the Henderson OIC wrote the
Union in the Step 2 Answer that “... the change in starting time was made after several months of
receiving either late trucks or extra trips of transportation with mail for delivery that day.” This
assertion further reinforces Management’s contention that it then hecame the Union’s obligation to
request and obtain such documentation to refute the OIC’s statement. Again, the Union not having

met its burden of proof, this grievance should be denied.

Issue #2
The Union asserts that at the initial Step 3 meeting the parties’ representatives agreed that the
M-39 Handbook was controlling here. Further, they agreed that the record was insufficient to make

an informed decision about whether the M-39 provisions had been met. The local Union had
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presented its record of a 3-day observation while local Management had simply asserted that the
change was prompted by operational concerns. Hence the Step 3 representatives remanded the
grievance back to Step 2 for “further development of all facts and further consideration” at that level,
as provided for in Article 15.2, Step 3:(b) of the National Agreement. The local parties were to do
this jointly, the Union argues, to avoid further disputes about the validity of the data. But on remand
the Union representatives were told that the OIC was not going to pay Union stewards to collect data
that would comply with the remand. Both the OIC and the stewards agreed in their testimony about
his statement to this effect.

The Union now argues this refusal was a conscious effort on Jocal Management’s part to
ignore the instructions it received in the remand. Thereby it was able to continue to order Carriers
to work out of their bid schedules. Ignoring the remand by the OIC was a violation of Article 15 of
the National Agreement for which the appropriate remedy here is, once again, the out-of-schedule
premium pay the Union originally had requested.

Management’s position is that this issue is not properly before the arbitrator. It was not filed
at Step 1 of the grievance procedure. Management asserts the Union cannot add issues to a grievance
as it ascends through the grievance procedure. Hence Management contends this issue is inarbitrable.

Further, Management contends that the grievance is without merit. Management always
documents “mail arrival times” that the remand called for. The Union insisted on jointly gathering
such information which would have required the two Union stewards be paid for unproductive work
beginning as early as 2:30 am. When asked, the Step 3 Management representative told the OIC that
the remand was “not to result in additional costs.” Finally, focal Union representatives refused the

OIC’s suggestion that they “get together” to go over his data, and the Union never filed a grievance
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over any failure to provide it with documentation regarding the schedule change. Hence this whole

issue is both inarbitrable and unmeritorious.

DISCUSSION
Issue #1

The initial grievance raised here over whether the change in starting times from 7:00 a.m. to
7:30 a.m. violated the National Agreement essentially questions whether the change was introduced
because of a change in times of receipt of mail and lack of mail at the cases at 7:00 am. If 50, it
would have been in accordance with Section 122.11b. of the M-39. If it was not for these reasons,
however, then it may well have been introduced to “speed-up” street time, as the Union alleged. The
Henderson OIC testified that the change reduced overtime by 5%, giving some credence to the speed-
up charge. But less overtime could also have resulted from more efficiency in mail receipt and casing.
Hence this reduction in overtime could have resulted from a contractually permitted action, from a
non-contractual motive, or be unrelated to the change in start times.

At both the Step 2 Answer and the second Step 3 Denial Management defended its right to
change the start time as one permitted under the Henderson LMOU. I do not find this pecsuasive.
In a permissible amendment to Article 41.1.A.5 of the National Agreement, the Henderson LMQU

states as follows (JX3):

1) Ore (1) advance in starting time of one and one-half (1-1 1/2) hours
is permitted without posting per year.

The word “advance” can mean many things but most commonly it means “move forward.” This is

true with reference to time as well. When a superior states “I wish to advance the time of our noon
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meeting one hour” most people would understand this statement to mean she intends to move the
noon meeting to 11:00 a.m. Given this common if not universal understanding, I cannot conclude,
absent any testimony or proof of its bargaining history, that the use of the word “advance” in the
LMOU gave Management the unilateral right it argued for during the grievance procedure--to “delay”
starting time from 7:00 am.to 7.30 am.

The Union accompanied its Step 2 appeal with the record of its 3-day count of mail it found
available for sorting at each case at 7:00 a.m., together with a letter it had received from a Las Vegas
District manager stating the amount of work time on average this mail amount represented (JX2, 19-
22). This represents at least a prima facie showing that the change in start time was not operationally
motivated. But to this Management simply responded that it decision was based on several months
of late trucks or extra late trips (JX2, 13). Management made no offer to show its records, if any,
proving this. In short, Management’s Step 2 response to the Union’s prima facie case remained
unproven. The Union then appealed the grievance to Step 3.

This same lack of proof for Management’s decision apparently led to the decision reached at
Step 3 to remand the grievance to the parties to prove their cases. The Step 3 agreement on this
point was, in crucial part, as follows (JX2, 6): |

The local parties are to document the mail arrival time for a 30-day period in
accordance with the M-39 Section 122.11B (attached) and attempt to set the
start times based on the documentation results and attempt resolution of this

grievance. If this grievance is not resolved, re-appeal with the documentation

obtained during the 30-day period.
The Union has the right to re-appeal to Step 3 utilizing the same grievance

number.

But upon receipt of this remand the local parties were unable to agree on doing anything

jointly, even to exchanging any more documentation each may have had. According to the testimony
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of the two Union stewards, they asked to be assigned to come in at 7:00 a.m. to do a footage mail
count. To this request they were told by their supervisors that the OIC said “We’re not doing it.”
On this point, the OIC testified he made that decision because Managemént’s Step 3 representative
told him, when he called his Step 3 representative later on the telephone, that the remand “didn’t
recommend any increase in costs.” This statement is of course hearsay, as it is a third party’s
statement gtven to prove the truth of the matter asserted. Hearsay evidence is always subject to
question because of its possible imprecision and lack of completeness. Here its accuracy is challenged
by the Union’s Step 3 representative.

The OIC also testified he wouldn't pay two stewards to come in at 2:30 a.m. to double-count
truck arrivals. Contrasted with this testimony, both stewards and the local president testified they
asked only to come in at 7:00 a.m., one-half hour early, to count station mail footages. It was also
offered that only one of the two would have needed to have been on overtime.

The OIC testified he asked the local president to “come in to talk.” He did not come in, but
Management never showed or sent the president the mail arrival time records it is asserted
Management had kept and had availabie all along.

In briefest summary, nothing was done to carry out the remand. The Union, having made a
3-day count of 7:00 a.m. mail in Carrier’s cases, was allowed no further opportunity to obtain a 30-
day count to prove whether the requirements of the M-39 were met. Management relied on its
opinion or records but never showed or sent any of the latter to the Union. Despite the agreement
to obtain documentation stated in the remand, the Union was never allowed to collect more documen-
tation and Management never showed it had any at all. The Union then re-appealed the grievance

to Step 3. There it was again denied on the same basis it had originally been denied at Step 2.
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Issue #2

When the grievance was re-appealed the Union added non-compliance with Article 15 to its
alleged violations (JX2, 3-4). Management now asserts this new alleged violation should have been
the basis for a new Step 1 grievance and thus is not properly before me. 1 cannot agree.

The original grievance began at Step | and was properly processed through Steps 2 and 3.
The remand to Step 2 was perfectly appropriate under Article 15.2, Step 3: (b). Thus the remand
represented an agreement regardirig the means of resolving the dispute, one that should have been
carried out, just as any other proper superior order. Management neither allowed the Union to
collect documentation nor gave it any Management may have had. When it was not provided, the
Union had the right to re-appeal the grievance. The issue the Union now raised was an integral part
of the original, even though it raised Article 15 for the first time. Any contrary ruling would leave
the Union with two grievances instead of one, perhaps with no remedy for either. Moreover,
whenever these or any parties happened to disagree over minor points during the grievance
procedure, requiring a new Step 1 grievance would lead to a never-ending proliferation of grievances.

The Union has the right here to say that the third-step agreement over its a grievance was not
carried out without having to raise a new grievance. This is particularly evident here where the
remand included the right to re-appeal under the original grievance number.

I have earlier in Case No. FOON-4F-D95046313 expressed my opinion that abiding by
grievance settlements and agreements is an essential comerstone of good labor-management relations.
Most advocates and arbitrators agree. The Step 3 remand here represented an agreement on means
whereby the grievance could or might be settled. Local Management was primarily if not exclusively

responsible for repudiating these settlement instructions. The local parties were told “jointly” to
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collect data. Management refused to allow the Union to do so and, aithough it now asserts it
collected and possessed relevant data, it never shared this with the Union. Now it argues “the Union
never asked for it.” But I think the remand makes it clear that, if available, such documentation
should have been presented voluntarily after the remand. Management’s failure to do so casts
reasonable doubt on whether there was data and what the data might have shown. Further, the failure
to provide it suggests the speed-up motive the Union alleges may have validity.

The precedents cited by the parties confirm my conclusion. In those cases where Manage-
ment’s right to change starting times was upheld in the face of a grievance, such arbitral decision
came after data collection by both parties (B94N-4B-C00013553); proven schedule changes in mait
delivery (F94N-4F-C99110628), a total operations review (F94N-4F-C99044815); a demonstrated
cﬁange in time of demand for mail-delivery (B9ON-4B-C93031971); or Union participation in the
decision (B94N-4B-C99219474). None of these factors was shown here. Contrary cases, where the
decision to change starting times was found to be a violation, it was because it was a unilateral
change in violation of the MOU (B94N-4B-C99219470); done without any reason given (FOON-4F-
C94063623); or done unilaterally in violation of a prior agreement (G9ON-4G-C94018397).

Un the case at hand Management made a unilateral change in starting time. When the Union
grieved, Management asserted “operational necessity” but simply asserted it rather than providing
documents or evidence to prove it. When the case was remanded fro Step 3 and the parties were
instructed to prove their cases, Management refused to allow the Union to do so and still failed to
provide the Union with any data to prove its contention. Its refusal to cooperate or provide records

certainly violated Article 15, and its failure to do as instructed suggests it may have violated the M-39

and thereby Article 19.
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There remains only the question of the remedy. The grievance requests that Regular Letter
Carriers receive out-of-schedule pay, as provided for in Section 434.6 of ELM 15.1, for the half-hour
of out-of-schedule work ordered, beginning with their temporary change in starting times on May
8, 1999, until they were returned to 7:00 a.m.on December 4, 2000. The Union continues to request
that sarne remedy and asserts it is that required by Article 15.4.A.6. of the National Agreement. This
remedy is no doubt considerably larger than the relatively picayune amount that would have been
involved in bringing one or even two stewards in a half-hour early for 30 days, but it is the remedy
called-for in the National Agreement when employees work outside of their regularly scheduled
workday on a temporary basis. The Union presents a credible argument that the change here was a
temporary one, designed to secure a non-contractual temporary benefit. When it was agreed at Step
3 that the parties should jointly collect and/or provide documentation to suport the operational need

for the change, Management failed to cooperate or to provide any documentation it may have had.

Hence the remedy the Union requests will be granted.

Charles M. Re'hmus
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REGULAR ARBITRATION PANEL

in the Matter of Arbitration )
) Grievant: Ciass
between )

) Post Office: Los Altos, California
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE }
) USPS No. FO6N-4F-C 09403058

and )
) NALC DRT No. 01-1483B7
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION )
OF LETTER CARRIERS, ) Local Grievance H02-320-09C
AFL-CIO )
Before: M. Zane Lumbley, Arbitrator
Appearances: For USPS. Andrew T. Smith

For NALC: Bryant Almario
Place of Hearing:  San Francisco, CA
Date of Hearing:  February 19, 2010

AWARD: I It is the Award of the Arbitrator that Management violated the
National Agreement when it changed carriers’ regular
starting times from 7:30 a.m. to 8:00 a.m. effective July 11,
2009.

. it is therefore Ordered that the Employer pay affected
regular letter carriers one-haif hour out-of-schedule
pay for each workday he/she was required to report at
8:00 a.m. rather than 7:30 a.m. between July 11,
2009, and November 14, 2009,

il The Arbitrator hereby reserves jurisdiction for sixty
(60) calendar days from the date of this Award for the
limited purpose of assisting the parties as may be
necessary in connection with the implementation of
the remedy ordered above.

Date of Award: June 1, 2010

PANEL: Pacific Regular




AWARD SUMMARY

PROCEDURAL MATTERS

This matter was convened pursuant to the parties’ 2006-2011 collective
bargaining agreement (Joint Exhibit No. 1, hereinafter “Nationai Agreement”) at San
Francisco, California, on February 19, 2010. Both parties were represented, presented
documentary evidence and called witnesses who testified under oath administered by
the Arbitrator. The parties submitted posthearing briefs which were received in the

Arbitrator's Texas office on April 10, 2010, on which date the record was closed.

ISSUE
The parties were unable to agree on a statement of the issue to be resolved.
The Union proposed the following issue:

1. Did Management violate the National Agreement when they
changed regular starting times effective July 11, 2009, from
7:30 a.m. to B:00 am.?

2 If so, what is the appropriate remedy?

Management, on the other hand, proposed the following issue:

1. Did Management violate M-39, Supervisor's Handbook,
Section 122.22.b, when, on July 11, 2008, it changed the
reguiar letter carriers’ start time from 7:30 a.m. to 8:00 am.?

Having now had the opportunity to review the entire file, including

the parties’ arguments as to the issue, | find the following statement of the

issue fairly characterizes the parties’ dispute and will lead to its resolution:



1. Did Management violate the National Agreement when it
changed carriers’ regular starting times from 7:30 a.m. to
8:00 a.m. effective July 11, 20097

2. If so, what is the appropriate remedy?

RELEVANT PROVISIONS OF THE NATIONAL AGREEMENT
The relevant provisions of the National Agreement are:
ARTICLE 3
MANAGEMENT RIGHTS

The Employer shall have the exclusive right, subject to the provisions of this
Agreement and consistent with applicable laws and regulations:

A, To direct employees of the Employer in the performance of official
duties;

C. To maintain the efficiency of the operations entrusted to it;

D. To determine the methods, means, and personnel by which such

operations are to be conducted,

ARTICLE 41
LETTER CARRIER CRAFT
Section 1. Posting
A In the Letter Carrier Craff, vacant craft duty assignments shall be
posted as follows:
4, No assignment shall be posted because of a

change in starting time or in non-scheduled days
{except as provided in Section 1.a.5 below). No



overtime payment will be made for a permanent
change in starting time.

FACTS

This dispute arose when then-Officer in Charge Gaskill changed the starting time
for regular carriers at the Loyola Corners facility of the Los Altos, California, Post Office
from 7:30 a.m. to 8:00 a.m. effective July 11, 2009." The reasons asserted for the
modification were changes in the delivery truck run times and Gaskil’s inspection of the
Mail Arrival Profile (hereinafter “MAP”). According to Gaskill, the change was intended
to be permanent. However, when new Postraster Mahal revisited the matter of starting
times on November 14, 2009, he changed them back to 7:30 a.m.2

The Union grieved the change and the parties processed the grievance through
the prescribed steps of the grievance procedure. When no agreement was reached, the

grievance came on for hearing before the undersigned as noted above.®

DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
The Union contends initially that it established a prima facie case of the
Employer’s arbitrary and capricious decision in violation of the National Agreement

since no carriers were standing around waiting for mail, 80% of the mail was at the

1
2

The same change was implemented on the same date at the Los Altos Main facility.
All dates hereinafter are 2009 unless otherwise specified.

3 A similar grievance numbered H02-340-09C was filed with respect to the Los

Altos Main facility change in starting time. On September 23 the parties agreed to
"combine” the two grievances “into one representative grievance” and that “the
representative grievance will be grievance number H02-320-09C " the instant grievance.

4



carriers’ cases by 7:30 a.m. and all routes were at least eight hours in length. At that
point, according to the Union, the burden of proof shifted to the Empioyer to
demonstrate that it had legitimate operational reasons to make the change in starting
time. In the Union’s view, because the Employer did not make such a showing, it must
be found to have violated the National Agreement and thus obligated to pay all affected
letter carriers out-of-schedule pay from July 11 to November 14.

The Empioyer asserts it did not violate the National Agreement by changing the
starting time from 7:30 a.m. to 8:00 a.m. Instead, it argues the National Agreement and
the M-39 reserved to it the right to make the change. It aiso contends the Union failed
in its duty to bargain in good faith requiring it to put the Service on notice at Formal Step
A of how it believed the Employer had violated the Agreement, thereby calling into
guestion the propriety of the appeal to Step B and ultimately to arbitration. As to the
merits, the Employer argues not only that the Union failed to make out a prima facie
case of a violation but that the Employer demonstrated that the change in question was
both permanent and for operational reasons. Accordingly, the Employer asserts that no

violation occurred, no remedy is called for and the grievance should be dismissed.

Decision of the Arbitrator

Having now had the opportunity to consider the entire record in this matter,
including the parties’ posthearing briefs and the citations contained therein, | have
determined to agree with the Union that Management violated the National Agreement

when it changed carriers’ regular starting times from 7:30 a.m. to 8:00 a.m. effective



July 11, 2009. While | have studied all the evidence submitted and considered each
argument raised by the parties, the foliowing discussion will address only those
considerations | found controlling or necessary to make my decision clear.

As regards the procedural arguments raised by the Employer, this case
presented challenges for both sides stemming from the fact that Postmaster Mahal, the
Service's Formal Step A representative, was newly assigned and uninformed as to
specific circumstances existing on July 11. That fact, combined with intervening work
and personal emergencies he was required to attend to, caused the Formal Step A
meeting to be both twice delayed and unenlightening, ultimately resuiting in an
exchange of limited information when Mahal had no written response to the grievance to
present to Hook. | lay this result principally at the feet of the Service since Mahal, in
light of his newness and lack of July 11 perspective, was arguably a counterproductive
choice for Formal Step A representative. As for the Union, its Formal Step A
representative, Branch Executive Vice President Hook, admittedly refused to present
her detailed written position statement to Mahal in view of the latter’s lack of
preparedness at the eventual October 28 Formal Step A meeting.

However, | am satisfied that Mahal understood the thrust of the grievance. Not
only did he concede at hearing that he knew it was filed to contest the July 11 change in
starting time, Hook's testimony that he showed her and Union President Gardea, who
accompanied Hook to the October 28 meefing, a copy of a document, apparently an
October MAP, in an effort to show them that 80% of the mail was not at carriers’ cases

by 7:30 a.m. is undisputed. He also testified that he “reviewed the mail volume and



transportation” to the facilities before writing his contentions for the B Team, thereby
showing that he had an understanding as to how to defend against the grievance as of
October. Thus, | cannot agree with the Empioyer that the Union failed in its obligations
at the Formal Step A meeting to the point of undercutting either the Step B meeting,
where more information was shared by the parties, or this proceeding.

While the JCAM, at Section 15.2, Formal Step A (d), places an obligation on the
Union to “make a fuil and detailed statement” of facts, contractual provisions relied on
and remedy sought at Formal Step A, nothing requires the Union to do so when the
Employer representative is unprepared to satisfy the Employer’s similar burden. in the
present case, whereas Hook was prepared to serve Mahal with her presentation in
writing on October 28, Mahal stated that he had not had time to put together such a
presentation and thought they would do it together. At that point, Hook agreed to one
fast extension to 4:00 p.m. that day so that Mahal could comply. When he later advised
her he could not do so and stated he would send his presentation directly to the B
Team, Hook did the same as she had told him she would do. Thus | believe any failure
on the part of the Union to fully apprise the Employer of its facts, contractual provisions
relied on and remedy sought at Formal Step A was caused by the Employer.*

In response to the parties’ contentions regarding the matter of burdens, | also do
not agree with the Employer. Thus | believe the Union presented sufficient information
at hearing to make out a prima facie showing of a violation, thereby causing a shift in

the burden of proceeding to the Service. This is true since the contemporaneous MAP

4 | also believe any shortcomings in the Union's approach were cured at Step B as

permitted by JCAM Section 15.2, Formal Step A (g).

7



appearing at Joint Exhibit No. 2, page 22, while not proving Hook's contention that “80
percent of the carriers’ daily mail to be cased” was “on or at their cases when they
report for work” at 7:30 a.m., a matter that management may consider when considering
changing the schedule, according to Section 122.11(b) of the M-39, ciearly was
evidence in support of that assertion since it showed that most mail had arrived at the
facility on trucks by the old 7:30 a.m. starting time.> Thus it was unnecessary to rely on
the hearsay evidence provided by Hook to the effect that carriers were working eight
hours or more and were not standing around waiting for mail, which had led her to
believe that inefficiencies did not exist before the change. However, | wish to note that
this is a case in which the Union could make a strong argument that | should do so
notwithstanding the hearsay nature of the evidence since, aithough Mahal testified (and
the parties stipulated that Gaskill, if asked, would have testified} contrary to Hook that
they did not receive requests for information from her, the Step B management
representative conceded that requests for “the work load report for 8/28/09 and the
overtime alert reports for each week since 7/11/09” were made but the reports were
never furnished to the Union.®

As the Employer noted on brief, Arbitrator Snow opined In Case No. F94N-4F-C
96019290, “The burden of proof is on the party who asserts the affirmative of an issue.”

However, Arbitrator Snow went on in that decision to state:

3 | disagree with the Union that the MAP constituted new evidence offered for the first time

at hearing since it was raised by Gaskill in his August 7 interview as a reason for the change and it was
thereafter referenced on page 2 of the November 27 Step B Decision.

Joint Exhibit No. 2, page 6. Although not made to either Gaskil! or Mahal or by Hook,
such a request was indeed made in writing to Supervisor Theresa Chan on August 28 by Branch 1427
Steward Charles Chan and appears on page 40 of Joint Exhibit No. 2.

8



... if a party were required to prove as its initial claim that the other party did not
have legitimate reasons of efficiency for making a decision, it would be faced with
proving a negative assertion. In such a circumstance, the burden of going
forward with the evidence could be shifted by slight proof because essential
evider;ce to proving the negative would lie within the primary control of the other
party.

Here i believe that requirement for “slight proof” was satisfied. Therefore, the obligation
shifted fo the Service to show that the change at issue was made in line with its rights
reserved in Article 3 of the National Agreement and was thus proper.

Turning next to the Employer’s evidence, | agree with the Union that the requisite
showing to overcome the Union's prima facie case was not made by the Employer.
While Gaskill asserted in his August 7 investigatory interview that the starting time was
changed “for operational needs,” that he consulted the MAP, that the previously
separate trucks bringing mail to the Los Altos Main and Loyola Corners facilities had
been combined and that the 7:55 a.m. last run contained “about 20% of the automatic
letters and 100% of DOS,” he added little at hearing.® Moreover, he testified that the
MAP does not demonstrate how much mail was at the cases but merely amounted to a
“projection” of the mail that would be on the 5:50 a.m. truck. As a result, nothing
probative of the question whether inefficiencies existed which required changing the
starting time from 7:30 a.m. to 8:00 a.m. was provided by the Employer.® As Arbitrator
Snow also said in the aforementioned decision, “A party to whom the burden of going

forward with the evidence has shifted cannot overcome its burden merely by asserting

7
§
9

Pagination not supplied.

See, answers given by Gaskill during his interview in Joint Exhibit No. 2, pages 24-25.
As | advised at hearing, the ex post facto evidence submitted by the Employer in the form
of “‘clips” from the MAQ/PAQ made part of Mahal's October 29 contentions to the B Team are not entitied
to weight.



that the other party has failed to carry its burden of proof.”'® Thus | have no option but

to find that the Union has prevailed in the grievance.

Remedy

The Union requests that each affected carrier be paid out-of-schedule time for
the time he/she was required to work out of his/her regular schedule during the period
July 11 to November 14. This strikes me as an appropriate remedy for the violation
found. See the decision in Case No. E94N-4E-C 99210007/NALC Local Grievance No.
10099C (Rehmus, December 17, 2001), contained in Joint Exhibit No. 2 at pages 27-
39, wherein the arbitrator relied for authority on Section 434.6 of ELM 15.1. | recognize
the Employer argues that Article 41.1.A.4 of the National Agreement provides, “No
overtime payment will be made for a permanent change in starting time.” However,
while | recall that Gaskill stated in his August 7 interview that he intended the schedule
change to be a permanent one, it is not overtime pay but out-of-schedule premium pay

the Union has requested.

*

o id., pagination not provided.
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AWARD

L It is the Award of the Arbitrator that Management violated the
National Agreement when it changed carriers’ regular
starting times from 7:30 a.m. to 8:00 a.m. effective July 11,

2009.

f. it is therefore Ordered that the Employer pay affected
regular letter carriers one-half hour out-of-schedule pay for
each workday he/she was required to report at 8:00 a.m.
rather than 7:30 a.m. between July 11, 2008, and November

14, 2009.

1. The Arbitrator hereby reserves jurisdiction for sixty (60)
calendar days from the date of this Award for the limited
purpose of assisting the parties as may be necessary in
connection with the implementation of the remedy ordered

above.

-
]

\ _June 1, 2010

M. Zane Lumbley, Arbitrator Date
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AWARD

Having carefully considered all evidence submitted by the
parties concerning this matter, the arbitrator concludes that the Employer
violated the parties’ collective bargaining agreément by adjusting and
abolishing the grievant’s assignment to Intercity 1 without following
mandated contractual procedures. Since no remedy was explored at the
arbitration hearing, the parties shall have 90 days from the date of this
report to attempt to fashion an appropriate remedy. Either party may
activate the arbit;ator’s Jurisdiction during this time to determine a remedy if

negotiations prove to be unproductive. 1t is so ordered and awarded.

Rcspch(»Vubmi ted,

Carlton J. Snow
Professor of Law

Date: ‘ ” - 11-00
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. INTRODUCTION

This matter came for hearing pursuant (o the 1994-1998
cotlective bargaining agreement between the parties. Due to a
miscommunication between the parties, the hearing occurred in two
segments. The first part of the hearing took place by telephone conference
call on August 15, 2000. The remainder of the hearing occurred on August
21, 2000 in a conference room of the Postal Facility located at 944 Deep
Valley Drive in Palos Verdes Peninsula, California. Mr. David Beauvais,

Labor Relations Specialist, represented the United States Postal Service.



Mr. Phil Russ, Executive Vice-president, represented the National
Association of Letter Carriers.

The hearing proceeded in an orderly manner. There was a full
opportunity for the parties to submit evidence, to examine and cross- _
examine witnesses, and to argue the matter. All witnesses testified under
oath as administered by the arbitrator. The arbitrator tape-recorded the
proceeding as an extension of his personal notes. The advocates fully and
fairly represented their respective parties.

There were no challenges to the substantive or procedural
arbitrability of the dispute, and the parties stipulated that the matter properly
had been submitted to arbitration. They authorized the arbitrator to retain
jurisdiction in the matter for 90 days after issuing an award. The parties
elected to submit the matter on the basis of evidence presented at the
hearing as well as oral closing arguments after which the arbitrator officially
closed the hearing. An injury to the arbitrator’s hand followed by his

secretary’s eye surgery delayed preparation of a report.
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i,

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE

The issue before the arbitrator is as follows:

Did the Employer violate Articles 5, 7, 13, 19, or 41 of
the National Agreement when it performed a minor adjustment
and subsequenly abolished the Intercity | assignment? f so,
what s the appropriate remedy?

RELEVANT CONTRACTUAL PROVISIONS

ARTICLE 3 - MANAGEMENT RIGHTS

The Employer shall have the exclusive right, subject to the
provisions of this Agreement and consistent with applicable
laws and regulations:

A.  To direct employees of the Employer in the
performance of official duties;

C.  To maintain the efficiency of the operations
entrusted to it.

D.  To determine the methods, means, and personnel
by which such operations are to be conducted.

ARTICLE 5 - PROHIBITION OF UNILATERAL ACTION

The Employer will not take any actions affecting wages, hours
and other terms and conditions of employment as defined in
Section 8(d) of the National Labor Relations Act which violate
the terms of this Agreement or are otherwise inconsistent with
its obligations under Jaw.



ARTICLE 19-HANDBOOKS ANDMANUALS

Those parts of all handbooks, manuals and published
regulations of the Postal Service that directly relate to wages,
hours or working conditions, as they apply to employees
covered by this Agreement, shall contain nothing that conflicts
with this Agreement, and shall be continued in effect except
that the Employer shall have the right to make changes that are
not inconsistent with this Agreement and that are fair,
reasonable, and equitable. This includes, but is not limited to,
the Postal Service Manual and the F-21, Timekeeper’s
Instructions.

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS

In this case, the Union challenged the Employer’s decision to
alter and abolish the Intercity 1 assignment held by the grievant. The
grievant served as a City Letter Carrier and Chief Shop Steward at the Palos
Verdes Post Office. Since 1989, the grievant’s full-time assignment was
Intercity 1, and it was comprised of a combination of duties, including
collections, express mail, and special mail. On September 13, 1995,
management made a minor adjustment to Intercity 1 by instructing the
grievant to report to Unit C for router duties, effective September 14, 1995
The route was aiso altered by eliminating the Redondo Beach and San Pedro

runs, effective September 16, 1995



During the week of September 25-29, 1993, an office-wide
inspection took place. The inspection of the grievant’s route included the
Palos Verdes branch run as well as the Redondo run (except on September
26), but the inspection did not include the San Pedro run. On November 3,
1995, a notice to all employees announced the elimination of Intercity |.
The elimination became effective on January |, {996

The Union filed separate grievances with regard to the minor
adjustment of Intercity 1 (Grievance No. 95PVC 139) and the abolishment
of Intercity 1 (Grievance No. 95PVC 187). After denials at Steps | and 2,
the matter proceeded to Step 3. During Step 3 on January 16, 1996, the
parties agreed to consolidate the two grievances; and subsequently the
Employer denied the combined grievance. On February 2, 1996, the Union
filed a complaint with the National Labor Relations Board alleging that the
Employer violated Sections 8(a)(1) and 8(a)(3) of the National Labor
Relations Act by disciplining the grievant for engaging in union activities and
not bargaining with the Union. On February 9, 1996, the Union submitted a
request for arbitration of the consolidated grievance. On March 20, 1996,
the National Labor Relations Board referred the unfair labor practice
complaint to arbitration pursuant to Collyer insulated Wire. (See 192 NLRB

837 (1971).)



V. POSITION OF THE PARTIES

A.  The Union
The Union maintains that the Employer improperly adjusted and

abolished Intercity |. According to the Union, the Employer used invalid
data to evaluate the routes in violation of M-39 guidelines. Since the
grievant started the route in 1989, there allegedly were no route inspections
until September 25, 1995. The Employer’s estimate of 119 minutes fot the
San Pedro run, Redondo Beach, and Palos Verdes branch runs allegedly
failed to isolate the number of minutes dedicated to the various runs from
other combined duties performed on the way to the sefected offices.
Moreover, the Union argues that any commitment to Delivery Point
Sequencing had or would have no effect on the grievant’s route because the
grievant did not sort mail.

The Union contends that, during the inspection of September 25-29,
1995, several inaccuracies occurred. The Employer allegedly failed to
consider the hours of overflow that the grievant turned over to light and
limited duty employees in order to assist him in completing his route.
Because the Redondo run was not performed on September 26 and the
Redondo carrier took express deliveries before the grievant arrived on

September 25, the inspection average for that run and express deliveries



was tnaccurate, according to the Union. Despite the numerous alleged
inaccuractes, the Union argues that inspection data, nevertheless, showed
that the grievant’s route averaged 8.22 hours a day. Based on that fact and
adding the runs which failed to be included in the inspection because of the
minor adjustment, the Union contends that the original Intercity | route
averaged 9.22 hours a day. The Union maintains that the Employer never
consulted the grievant about the adjustment, or the abolishment, or the data
collected on his route. The failure to do so allegedly violated M-39
guidelines as well as Article 5 of the parties’ collective bargaining
agreement,

The Union also contends that the Employer’s concerns with
efficiency were misplaced. While recognizing that the San Pedro run was
no longer needed, the Union argues that the Employer failed to consider the
fact that it was performed in conjunction with the Branch run as well as in
connection with making express deliveries. Second, the Union contends
that the Redondo run was also performed in conjunction with making
express deliveries. The Union maintains that, during the ten years the
grievant performed the Redondo run, there were no more than two
occastons when he waited for mail or had no express mail to pick up. The

grievant allegedly resolved even this difficulty by calling ahead to make



certain that Redondo had mail for him. Third, the Employer stipulated that
transporting Branch Office mail was assigned to a clerk for the sole purpose
of transporting the mail to the Branch. The Union argues that this run also
had been performed in conjunction with express mail deliveries.

The Union contends that the Employer violated the parties’
National Agreement by transferring runs to limited and light duty employees.

- The Employer stipulated that the delivery of express and special delivery
mail had been assigned to limited and light duty employees. They were
Employees Bartleson and Wong. Additionally, a limited duty carrier in
Redondo helped perform such services. It was also stipulated that the
Branch run had been assigned to a clerk.

Finally, the Union maintains that the adjustment and
abolishment of Intercity 1 constituted retribution. It allegediy was
retribution imposed by management on the grievant for engaging in union
activiti_cs and, in the opinion of the Union, violated the National Labor
Relations Act. According to the Union, there was no reason for the
abolishment because all work on Intercity 1 was still being performed. The
adjustment and abolishment allegedly were achieved without due process, as
required by the parties’ National Agreement. Other carriers allegedly had

fess than eight hours of work, while the grievant still had eight hours of



work. Since the relevant Postmaster took her position, the Union contends
that grievances had doubled and that, as Chief Steward, the grievant
obtained a number of significant awards against the Postmaster whe was in

office at the time of the grievance.

B. The Employer

The Employer maintains that management properly adjusted
and abolished Intercity 1. According to the Employer, the actions of
management were consistent with Article 3 which authorizes the Employer
to maintain efﬁcien;:y and to determine appropriate methods of operation,
The Employer argues vigorously that the challenged operational changes
generated efficiencies and were devoid of any other motivations. As the
Employer sees it, a Zip Code change in San Pedro caused the San Pedro
office to move to Palos Verdes. Because San Pedro carriers were working
out of Palos Verdes, there was no need for the grievant to take mail to San
Pedro. Second, the Redondo Beach run occasionally had no express mail
for the grievant or, alternatively, required that he wait for the express mail

to arrive. Elimination of the run insured that there was no waiting, no



needless trips, and no wasted time calling Redondo Beach to inquire if the
grievant needed to make the run. Third, the Palos Verdes Branch Office
eliminated a full-time clerk, which made it necessary for a Main office clerk
to box and sort the mail. The clerk also delivered the mail between the
offices to prevent duplicative runs by the grievant and the cierk. Fourth,
the abolishment of Intercity 1 eliminated unproductive time spent on rest
brezis. comfort stops, vehicle maintenance, and special instructions, in the
opinion of the Employer.

The Employer contends that it complied with the parties’
agreement when abolishing Intercity 1. According to the Employer, the
route was an eight-hour shift; and after the minor adjustment, it was
reduced by 119 minutes. The institution of delivery point sequencing in
1996 allegedly eliminated carrier office duties and further reduced minutes
from the route. The Employer maintains that there was no reason to
consult the grievant due to the fact that the decision to abolish the route was
made prior to the inspection, and the grievant allegedly had knowledge of
that decision. As the changes just described reduced the route to under
eight hours, the Employer contends that it had authority to terminate the

assignment pursuant to the M-39 Handbook,
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It is also the position of the Employer that it had authority to
reassign any remaining duties of Intercity 1 to light and limited duty
employees because doing so involved no detriment to the grievant. The
Employer contends that the grievant continued to work a full shift and later
successfully bid on another route. Hence, the Employer maintains that
reassigning the duties to limited and light duty employees did not constitute
a contractual violation.

Finatly, the Employer categorically rejects the assertion that
changes in Intercity 1 were a result of the grievant’s union activities.
According to the Employer, the route abolishment was due to managerial
concerns with efficiency as well as with making legitimate operational
changes. According to the Employer, there was no hint of anti-union
animus in the changes that affected the grievance. Hence, the Employer
concludes that no contractual violation occurred and that the grievance

must be dismissed.
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VI.  ANALYSIS

A Burden of Proof

A common sense approach to allocating the burden of proof
and the burden of going forward is helpful in resolving this dispute. A
party who is allocated the burden of proof must prove a fact or facts in
dispute. As one court observed, the burden of proof can be described as
“the duty resting upon one party or the other . . . to establish by a
preponderance of the evidence a proposition essential to the maintenance of
the action.” (See Kohlsaat v. Tarkersburg & Marietta Sand Co., 226 F.
283, 284 (4™ Cir. 1920).) The burden of proof must be contrasted with
the burden of going forward. The burden of going forward with the
evidence may shift from party to party during an arbitration proceeding,

The burden of proof is on the paﬁy who asserts the afftrmative
of an issue, and it remains with that party. But the burden of going forward
with the evidence is always on the party against whom a decision would be
made if no further evidence were submitted to the arbitrator. A party to
whom the burden of going forward with the evidence has shifted cannot
overcome its burden merely by asserting that the other party has failed to
carry its burden of proof. These evidentiary concepts involve far more than

mere legal jargon and provide a helpful analytical framework for sorting out

12



disputed facts and making objective decisions. In other words, there is a
shifting burden of persuasion that must be borne by each party in order to
support or justify its claim without regard to who might be said to bear the
burden of proof.

Once a party with the burden of proof has done more than
merely assert a claim but has gone forward and submitted evidence to
establish the validity of a claim, the risk of nonpersuasion shifts to the other
party. In some cases, even if a party must prove the universal negative, the
obligation to do more than merely assert a claim and to support such a claim
with actual evidence remains with the party asserting a violation of its
rights. This is not a discipline or discharge case, and the initial
responsibility remained with the Union. The “universal negative” argument,
however, helps determine the location of the burden of going forwrd with
the evidence. What many decision-makers have concluded is that, if a party
mitially is faced with proving a universal negative, it will require only slight
proof to shift the burden of going forward with the evidence to the other
party. (See, e.g., Giblinv. Dudley Hardware Co., 117 Alt. 418 (1922);
Joost v. Craig, 131 Cal. 540, 63 Pac. 840 (1901).) For example, if a party
were required to prove as its initial claim that the other party did not have

legitimate reasons of efficiency for making a decision, it would be faced

13



with proving a negative assertion. In such a circumstance, the burden of
going forward with the evidence could be shifted by slight proof because
essential evidence to proving the negative would lie within the primary

control of the other party.

B. The Right to Make Assignments

Article 3 of the National Agreement is clear about the fact that
management possesses an exclusive right to “maintain the efficiency of the
operations entrusted to it.” (See Joint Exhibit No. 1, p. 5.) It is for
management to direct and assign employees, to maintain efficiency, and to
determine the methods and personnel by which operations are to be
conducted. Such rights, however, are subject to any restrictions in the rest
of the parties’ agreement. Article 19 incorporates by reference the M-39
Handbook as part of the parties’ negotiated agreement. Section 141,113 of
the M-39 Handbook requires that management follow definite adjustment
procedures.

Procedures set forth in the M-39 Handbook for a minor
adjustment emphasize the need for “reasonably current” count and
inspection data for the route with the specific carrier. Sections 141.19 and

251 of the M-39 Handbook specify that Forms 1840 and 3999 are to be
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used in calculating hours. Consultation with the carrier is required pursuant
to Sections 141, 243, 252, and 254. Moreover, notice to the Union is
required in Section 141. Additionally, Article 5 of the parties’ negotiated
agreement imposes notice and cqnference obligations on the Employer.

The arbitrator received unrebutted testimony that Intercity |
had not been inspected by the Employer since 1989. Moreover, the carrier
was not consulted regarding his hours or the adjustments made to his route
prior to September 14, 1995. Such evidence was supported by the
inspection data from 1995, It contained no reference to carrier comments.
(See Joint Exhibit No. 3, pp. 6-14.) Notice to the Union came in the form
of a memorandum given to Shop Steward Joe Shay on September 13, 1995,
the day before the adjustment became effective. (See Joint Exhibit No. 3, p.
49.) The evidence went unrebutted.

The arbitrator received no other documentation of eartier
inspections except a time sheet used on September 13, 1995 to time the
three runs eliminated from Intercity 1. (See Joint Exhibit No. 3, p. 4.) This
particular document is not a form referred to in M-39 Haﬁdbook
procedures. Evidence submitted to the arbitrator failed to support a
conclusion that the Employer fully implemented or enforced M-39

adjustment procedures as outlined in its handbook. While the Employer
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retained a contractual right to make minor adjustments, the right is subject
to procedures referenced in or incorporated by the parties’ negotiated
agreement. The fact that the M-39 procedures were not followed in this

case constituted a violation of the parties’ National Agreement.

C.  The Right to Abolish an Assignment

Like the right to make adjustments, abolition of an assignment
remains within the retained rights of management, subject to the parties’
negotiated agreement. Section 243.22 of the M-39 Handbook provides for
eliminating routes that require less than eight hours in duration. In the
absence of other references to abolishing assignments in the parties’
National Agreement, a useful source of guidance is to be found in arbitration
decisions on the subject. The parties submitted a profusion of material with
respect to the Employer’s right to abolish assignments. Most of the
Employer’s data arose in disputes with another collective bargaining unit.
(See Employer’s Exhibit Nos. 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, and 8.) Some of the decisions
arose under earlier collective bargaining agreements between the parties. At
least one of the decisions did not implicate the propriety of procedures used
under the M-39 Handbook, as is the case in this dispute. (See Employer’s

Exhibit No. 10.) - Another of the decisions was different from the fact
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pattern in this dispute in that it involved inspections prior to the abolishment
that showed the existence of routes requiring less than eight hours to
perform the work. (See Employer’s Exhibit No. 11.) Instructive guidelines
found in one of the decisions merit repetition. Arbitrator Gentile stated in
March, 2000:

Applying the standards of review to test an abolishment found
in the arbitral authority, these are the inquiries:

Do the facts establish management’s decision was either

arbitrary (without a factual foundation); capricious

(without a full consideration of efficiency, reasonable

business considerations and not the result of impulsive

decision-making); unreasonable (without a fair, realistic

and practical balance of the attendant concerns); or

discriminatory (affected employees were treated without

a reasonable and rational justification for how the

abolishment took place).

(See Employer’s Exhibit No. 11, p. 11))

Evidence submitted to the arbitrator established that the
Employer’s decision in this case was not consistent with relevant guidelines.
When asked if the grievant was working an eight hour day “right after the
minor adjustment,” Postmaster Joan Durazo testified:

[ would assume he was.
He is an eight hour regular employee.

Inspection data for September 25, 1995 indicated that the grievant’s routes
required an average of 8.22 hours a day. (See Joint Exhibit No. 3, pp. 6-

14.) That evidence stood unrebutted. Additionally, contentions that the
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inspection process failed to include auxiliary assistance hours and also that
not all runs were performed on certain days remained unrebutted. The
arbitrator received sufficient evidence from the Union with regard to these
matters to shift the burden of going forward with the evidence to the
Employer, and management did not do so. Legitimate questions were also
raised about the inspection reports because the inspection runs included a
mixture of the original routes and the adjusted routes. Itis reasonable to
conclude that the Employer did not know the actual duration of [ntercity |
before or after the adjustment. The inability of the Employer accurately to
classify Intercity 1 as either above or below eight hours supported a
conciusion that M-39 procedures had been violated.

The Employer failed to follow M-39 procedures in this case.
This left management with an uncertain evaluation of the routes. Such
facts support a conclusion that management acted unreasonably in making
a decision to abolish the route without a fair balancing of all relevant
concerns as is required by the M-39 procedures. In the absence of
relevant data, the Employer could not have fully considered the efficiency of
its decision. It is reasonable to conclude that making a decision under such

circumstances was arbitrary and capricious.
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D. The Unfair Labor Practice Complaint

The Union filed a complaint with the National Labor Relations
Board alleging that abolishing Intercity 1 constituted disciplinary action
against the grievant due to his union activities and that such discipline
violated Sections 8(a)(1) and 8(a)(3) of the National Labor Relations Act.
Pursuant to Collyer Insulated Wire, the National Labor Relations Board
deferred the matter to arbitration on March 20, 1996. NLRB deferral policy
requires (1) that an arbitration proceeding be fair and regular; (2) that the
Unfair Labor Practice issue which gave rise to the charge be considered and
decided by the arbitrator; and (3) that any arbitration award be consonant
with purposes and policies of relevant labor legisiation. (See Spielberg
Manufacturing Company, 112 N.L.R.B. 1080 (1955); and Olin
Corporation, 268 N.L.R.B. 573 (1984).)

The parties submitted evidence in arbitration relevant to
resolving the unfair labor practice dispute. By making a change in the
grievant’s assignment, management modified a condition of his
employment. The Union received notice of the minor adjustment the day
before the adjustment became effective. (See Joint Exhibit No. 3, p: 49.) A
memorandum on an office bulletin board directed to all employees on

November 3, 1995 gave notice of the abolition of Intercity 1. (See Joint
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Exhibit No. 2, p. 11.) The abolishment became effective on January 1,
1996, 59 days after the posting. Section 8(b) of the National Labor
Relations Act imposes a duty on the parties to bargain collectively and
requires that they confer in good faith. Modification of a term or condition
requires 60 days of notice, and the Union did not receive reasonable notice
in this case.

The Employer also failed to bargain with the Union about the
unilateral change in working conditions. No evidence submitted to the
arbitrator established that the Employer conferred, consulted, or otherwise
discussed with the Union the substantial change in the grievant’s working
conditions. The failure to bargain was inconsistent with requirements of the
National Labor Relations Acf. Such conduct was inappropriate in view of

the parties’ contractual and statutory. obligations.
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AWARD

Having carefully considered all evidence submitted by the
parties conceming this matter, the arbitrator concludes that the Employer
violated the parties’ collective bargaining agreement by adjusting and
abolishing the grievant’s assignment to Intercity 1 without following
mandated contractual procedures. Since no remedy was explored at the
arbitration hearing, the parties shall have 90 days from the date of this
report to attemnpt to fashion an appropriate remedy. Either party may
activate the arbitrator’s jurisdiction during this time to determine a remedy if

negotiations prove to be unproductive. It is so ordered and awarded.

Respectfulty) submitted, %f
Moyy 3

Carlton J. Snow
Professor of Law

pate: |- 71700
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AWARD

Having carefully considered all evidence submitted by the
parties concerning this matter, the arbitrator concludes the Employer violated
the parties’ National Agreement when it changed the employees’ Start Time
in this case. The Employer shall reinstate the original Start Time of 8:15
A.M., unless management can prove compliance with factors in Section
122.11 of the M-39 Handbook. The arbitrator shall retain jurisdiction in this
matter for 90 days from the date of the report in order to resolve any
problems resulting from the remedy in the award. It is 50 ordered and

awarded.

Respectfully submitted,

(i,

Carlton J. Snow
Professor of Law

Date Jawwaw; 22,200%
122,
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IN THE MATTER OF
ARBITRATION

BETWEEN
UNITED STATES POSTAL ANALYSIS AND AWARD
SERVICE
Carlton J. Snow
AND Arbitrator
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF

LETTER CARRIERS

(Class Action Grievance)

(Case No.: F98N-4F-C 02062648
3982102C

L INTRODUCTION

This matter came for hearing pursuant to a collective bargaining
agreement between the parties effective from 1998-2001. A hearing occurred
on November 15, 2002 in a conference room of the postal facility located at
241 West Rialto Avenue in Rialto, California. Mr. Timothy Arntz, Labor
Relations Specialist, represented the United States Postal Service. Mr.
Manuel L. Peralto, Regional Administrative Assistant, represented the

National Association of Letter Carriers.



The hearing proceeded in an orderly manner. There was a full
opportunity for the parties to submit evidence, to examine and cross-examine
witnesses, and to argue the matter. All witnesses testified under oath as
administered by the arbitrator. The arbitrator tape-recorded the proceeding as
an extension of his personal notes. The advocates fully and fairly represented
their respective parties.

There were no challenges to the substantive or procedural
arbitrability of the dispute, and the parties stipulated that the matter properly
had been submitted to arbitration. The parties authorized the arbitrator to
retain jurisdiction in the matter for 90 days after issuance of a decision, and
they submitted the matter on the basis of evidence presented at the hearing as
well as oral closing arguments, and the arbitrator officially closed the hearing

on November 15, 2002. An ear infection slowed production of a report.



il.

II1.

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE

The issue before the arbitrator is as follows:

Did the Employer violate the parties” National Agreement
and/or Local Agreement when it changed the start time from
8:15 A.M. to 8:40 A.M. and, then, to 8:30 A.M.? Ifso, what is
the appropriate remedy?

RELEVANT CONTRACTUAL PROVISIONS
ARTICLE 3 - MANAGEMENT RIGHTS

The Employer shall have the exclusive right, subject to the
provisions of this Agreement and consistent with applicable laws
and regulations:

A.  To direct employees of the Employer in the
performance of official duties;

C. To maintain the efficiency of the operations
entrusted to it;

D. To determine the methods, means, and personnel by
which such operations are to be conducted,;

F. To take whatever actions may be necessary to carry
out its mission in emergency situations, i.e., an unforeseen
circumstance or a combination of circumstances which calls for
immediate action in a situation which is not expected to be of a
recurring nature.



ARTICLE 19 - HANDBOOKS AND MANUALS

Those parts of all handbooks, manuals and published regulations
of the Postal Service, that directly relate to wages, hours or
working conditions, as they apply to employees covered by this
Agreement, shall contain nothing that conflicts with this
Agreement, and shall be continued in effect except that the
Employer shall have the right to make changes that are not

inconsistent with this Agreement and that are fair, reasonable,
and equitable.

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS

In this case, the Union challenged the decision of the Employer
to change the Start Time of employees. On December 29, 2001, the
Employer changed the Start Time of Letter Carriers from 8:15 to 8:40 A M.
Management explained to employees that the time change needed to be made
in an effort to increase productivity. In a memorandum to Letter Carriers, the
Employer stated that the “case feet per hour” was then 2.9 but that it should
be 3.60 feet per hour. (See Joint Exhibit No. 2, p. 17.) The “case feet per
hour” is the total caseable mail divided by the minutes used to case the mail.
The Employer also cited other productivity goals of reducing sick leave and

overtime as a justification for the operational change of the Start Time.



The Union challenged the decision of the Employer to make the
time change and cited Section 122.11(b) of the M-39 Handbook. Section
122.11(b) requires the Employer to set work schedules to coincide with the
receipt and dispatch of mail. The M-39 Handbook states that: |

At least 80% of the carriers’ daily mail to be cased should be on
or at their cases when they report to work.

On January 12, 2002, the Union requested time card "rings”
from December 1, 2001 through January 12, 2002 for all clerks and casual
workers at the Annex and “data showing daily mail volume distributed to
routes prior to ‘begin tour’ from January 1, 2001 to December 31, 2001."
(See Joint Exhibit No. 2, p. 11.) Management believed that the Information
Request was unreasonable and informed the Union that “if we furnish you
with this we are going to charge the union for the time it takes us.” (See Joint
Exhibit No. 2, p. 11.) Approximately 90 days later the Union received some
of the requested information.

In February, the Union grieved management’s decision to
change the Start Time. Steward Farley testified that at least two or three
“Step A” ;neetings took place. As a part of the Union’s investigation into the
dispute, Steward Farley interviewed the Employer’s Step A representative

and Officer in Charge, Mr. Elijah Stephens. Mr. Stephens told Mr. Fatley



that the first truck arrives at the facility at 5:00 A.M.; the second truck arrives
at 6:00 A.M.; and the final truck is expected to arrive at 8:00 A.M. (See Joint
Exhibit No. 2, p. 14.)

When asked how management determines that 80% of the mail
is at the carrier’s case, Mr. Stephens stated that, “We count the mail every
day.” (See Joint Exhibit No. 2, p. 14.) Mr. Stephens also stated, however,
that he did not know the volume of mail for three routes at the center of the
conflict. (See Joint Exhibit 2, p. 15.) What Mr. Stephens knew was that, if
the trucks were on time, 80% of the caseable mail will be at the carriers’ case
in a timely fashion. (See Joint Exhibit No. 2, p. 15.) In a 20-day period from
December 27, 2001 through January 16, 2002, the 6:00 A.M. truck was late
an average of 10 minutes on 13 of the 20 days. For the same time period, the
8:00 A.M. truck was late an average of 21 minutes on 15 days. (See Joint
Exhibit No. 2, p. 80.) -

According to Shop Steward Farley, the Employer never
established when the mail was received at the carriers’ cases prior to the
allegedly improper time change. Mr. Farley also testified that, prior to the
emergence of the grievance, Letter Carriers never had to wait for the mail.

Nor did he have knowledge of anyone else who had to wait. When the



parties were unable to resolve their differences, the matter proceeded to -

arbitration.

V. POSITION OF THE PARTIES

A.  TheUnion

The Union argues that the Employer violated the parties’

National Agreement when it changed the Start Time from 8:15 to 8:40 A.M. |
The Union asserts that the Employer is relying on an internal productivity
standard, rather than relying on the M-39 Handbook. The Union contends
that the M-39 Handbook requires management to fix schedules so that at least
80% of the mail is in carriers’ cases when they report to work. The Union
contends that management cannot tell from the Mail Volume Report when
80% of the mail is at the carriers’ cases. Hence, the Union concludes that the
Employer violated the parties’ agreement by making the time change in the

absence of an appropriate justification for doing so.



B. The Employer

The Employer argues that it is completely within management’s
right to alter the Start Time based on the “management rights” provision of
the National Agreement. According to the Employer, management changed
the Start Time in this case to increase productivity. It is the position of the
Employer that the change in starting time was due to low mail volume, |
dispatch trucks arriving late, and a poor mail flow. The Employer asserts that
managers made employees aware of these problems and changed the Start
Time in an effort to overcome the productivity deficiencies.

The Employer points out that the time change was pushed
forward by 25 minutes and made “out-of-schedule” premium pay inaccessible
to employees. Although only a 25 minutes change, it allegedly had a
significant impact on the efficiency of the operation and, according to the
Employer, “produces better productivity since it is not necessary for the
carrier to wait for DPS volume or go to streets and return when DPS is
available because of a late truck.” See Joint Exhibit No. 2, p. 183.) In view
of the positive impact on the efficiency of the operation, the Employer
concludes that the changed Start Time did not violate the agreement of the

parties and that, therefore, the Employer must prevail in this case.



VI. ANALYSIS

The Union objected in this case when, on December 29, 2001,
the Employer unilaterally changed the Start Time of employees from 8:15 to
8:40 A.M. It is indisputable that the Employer has a right to determine the
method, means, and personnel by which operations are to be conducted and
also to make reasonable decisions that maintain the efficiency of the
operation. Managerial control of work schedules, however, is not totally
unfettered or without limitations. The M-39 Handbook specifies that
schedules must be fixed to coincide with the receipt and dispatch of mail.
Section 122.11(b) of the M-39 Handbook states:

Consider the following factors in establishing schedules:
(b} Fix schedules to coincide with receipt and dispatch of
mail. At least 80% of the carriers’ daily mail to be cased should

be on or at their cases when they report for work. (See Joint
Exhibit No. 2, p. 172, emphasis added.)

The instruction is not a suggestion but is stated as an imperative. The
Handbook, which pursuant to Article 19 of the labor contract has been
incorporated into the parties’ collective bargaining agreement, eliminates a
manager’s unfettered control over Start Times. Start Times remain within
management's control but must be exercised after giving due deference to the

M-39 Handbook.



The Employer responded to the Union's case by asserting that
management made a change in the Start Time to increase productivity and
efficiency. An arbitrator is as obliged to follow contractual procedures as is a
manager, and the parties’ agreement expressly states that a factor a manager
must consider in establishing the work schedule at a facility is the fact that
80% of the mail must be present at the carriers’ cases when they report to
work. The arbitrator did not receive proof from management covering this
crucial evidentiary link. The Employer did not establish whether or not 80%
of the mail had been delivered to cases at the original Start Time prior to
management’s changing the work schedule. What the Employer premised its
case on was the fact that the 6:00 A.M. and 8:00 A.M. trucks were frequently
late, and this fact alone allegedly justified changing the Start Time. (See
Joint Exhibit No. 2.)

Part of the evidence used by management to support its decision
failed to be persuasive. Management relied, in part, on the fact that the 6:00
A.M. trucks were generally late over a 20 day period from December 27,
2001 to January 16, 2002. But such evidence was far from conclusive in light
of the fact that the Letter Carriers’ Start Time was normally 8:15 A.M. The
on average 15 minute delay of the 6:00 A.M. truck failed to provide sufficient

justification for management’s decision. It, however, is relevant that the 8:00
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A.M. trucks were an average of approximately 20 minutes late over the same
20 day period and were late 15 of the 20 days. (See Joint Exhibit No. 2,
p. 80.)

It was reasonable forl management to take such a delay into
consideration when setting the work schedule, but the time frame considered
by management occurred immediately after the holiday season and provided
circumstances that logically contributed to the lateness of the trucks. A 20
day test period under such circumstances failed to provide sufficient evidence
of a clear pattern of lateness that justified the change. The point is that the
lateness of the 8:00 A.M. trucks, without other supportive data, failed to
establish that less than 80% of the mail was at the carriers’ cases when they
arrived for work. The point is that the Union, as the moving party,
established a prima facie case that the Employer was not complying with the
M-39 Handbook.

Once the Union made a prima facie case, the burden of going
forward with the evidenge shifted to the Employer to prove that it complied
with the parties’ agreement. The Employer elected to present no witnesses at
the hearing and offered only a limited explanation to justify the schedule
change, namely, to foster productivity. In the absence of evidence, it cannot

be concluded that the Employer carried its burden of going forward with the
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evidence. Management did not establish that it complied with relevant
contractual provisions or that it gave consideration to the amount of mail
actually at the carriers’ cases at the start of the shift prior to making the
schedule change. In order to justify a change in the work schedule,
management must show (once the Union presents a prima facie case) it
complied with the parties’ agreement and considered the factors set forth in

Section 122.11 of the M-39 Handbook before changing the Start Time.
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AWARD

Having carefully considered all evidence submitted by the
parties concerning this matter, the arbitrator concludes the Employer violated
the parties’ National Agreement when it changed the employees’ Start Time
in this case. The Employer shall reinstate the original Start Time of 8:15
A.M., unless management can prove compliance with factors in Section
122.11 of the M-39 Handbook. The arbitrator shall retain jurisdiction in this
matter for 90 days from the date of the report in order to resolve any
problems resulting from the remedy in the award. It is so ordered and

awarded.

Respectfully submitted,

(1, S

Carlton J. Snow
Professor of Law

Date JO(MQW 22,2003
l 4
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NALC-USPS Joint Contract Administration Manual-March 2022

ARTICLE 19

HANDBOOKS AND MANUALS

Those parts of all handbooks, manuals and published regulations of the
Postal Service, that directly refate to wages, hours or working condi-
tions, as they apply to employees covered by this Agreement. shall
contain nothing that conflicts with this Agreement. and shall be con-
tinued in cffect except that the Employer shall have the right to make
changes that are not inconsistent with this Agreement and that are
fair, reasonable, and equitable. This includes. but is not limited to, the
Postal Service Manual and the F-21, Timekeeper's Instructions,

Notice of such proposed changes that directly relate to wages. hours. or
working conditions will be furnished to the Union at the national level
at least sixty {60) days prior to issuance. At the request of the Union,
the parties shall meet concerning such changes. If the Union, after the
meeting, believes the proposed changes violate the National Agreement
(including this Article), it may then submit the issue to arbitration in
accordance with the arbitration procedure within sixty (60} days afier
receipt of the notice of proposed change. Copies of those parts of all
new handbooks, manuals and regulations that directly relate to wages,
hours or working conditions, as they apply to employees covered by
this Agreement, shall be furmished the Union upon issuance.

Article 19 shall apply in that those parts of all handbooks, manuals
and published regulations of the Postal Service, which dircetly relate
to wages, hours or working conditions shall apply to CCA employces
only to the extent consistent with other rights and characteristics of
CCA employees provided for in this Agreement and otherwise as they

apply to the supplemental work force. The Employer shall have the

right to make changes to handbooks, manuals and published regula- This Memo

tions as they relate to CCA employees pursuant to the same standards is located on

and procedures found in Article 19 of the National Agreement. JCAM pages
[see Memo, page 214] 19-2 and 19-3.

Handbooks and Manuals. Article 19 provides that those postal hand-
book and manual provisions directly relating to wages, hours, or work-
ing conditions are enforceable as though they were part of the National
Agreement. Changes to handbook and manual provisions directly relat-
ing to wages, hours, or working conditions may be made by manage-
ment at the national level and may not be tnconsistent with the National
Agreement. A challenge that such changes are inconsistent with the
National Agreement or are not fair, reasonable, or equitable may be
made only by the NALC at the national fevel.

A memorandum included in the 2019 National Agreement establishes

a process for the parties to communicate with each other at the national
level regarding changes to handbooks, manuals, and published regula-
tions that directly relate to wages, hours, or working conditions. The
purpose of the memorandum is to provide the national parties with a bet-
ter understanding of their respective positions in an effort to climinate
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